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En nombre del comité organizador del Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo 
sub - 20 Cali 2022 expresamos nuestra gratitud en primer lugar a 
World Athletics, a los miembros del consejo, su presidente Sebastián 
Coe, al CEO Jon Ridgeon, a todos y cada uno de los funcionarios de 
esta gran institución incluyendo sus respectivas comisiones, quienes 
gracias su orientación, apoyo, liderazgo, experiencia, aporte y control, 
condujeron al éxito obtenido en el Campeonato.

También brindamos nuestro agradecimiento a los ministros del 
deporte María Isabel Urrutia, Guillermo Herrera, Ernesto Lucena y sus 
funcionarios; a la gobernadora del Valle Clara Luz Roldán, al gerente 
de Indervalle Carlos Felipe López, al Alcalde de Cali Jorge Iván Ospina 
y al secretario del deporte Carlos Alberto Diago; al Comité Olímpico 
Colombiano y su presidente Ciro Solano Hurtado; a la Escuela Nacional 
del Deporte en cabeza de su rector José Fernando Arroyo y a la 
Universidad del Valle y su rector Edgar Varela; a todos los funcionarios 
de las mencionadas instituciones; al comité local interinstitucional; 
a toda el área de competición y jueces, así como a los entrenadores, 
atletas y delegaciones participantes; a los voluntarios, a la directora 
ejecutiva del Mundial Ivanna Velilla y a todos los integrantes del comité 
operativo organizador del mundial que hicieron posible la realización de 
este gran evento.

A los patrocinadores oficiales del campeonato: SEIKO, Deltatre, Asics, 
TDK, QNB, TBS; a los grandes proveedores: Mondo, Emcali, al encargado 
del mercadeo del Mundial Dentsu; a Telepacífico, RCN radio y a todos 
los medios de comunicación que generosamente informaron sobre el 
Campeonato Mundial.

A todos los colaboradores que participaron para hacer realidad este 
libro de memorias, como informe de reporte final a World Athletics, 
donde atletas y países pueden tenerlo como recuerdo y consulta a 
través de las redes sociales.

Y finalmente, gratitud a quienes nos permitieron soñar, aprender, 
capacitar, ejercer con responsabilidad y transparencia, decidir, 
comunicar y celebrar con todos los gestores y ejecutores del evento.

“Lo que con mucho trabajo se adquiere, más se ama” - Aristóteles.

Gratitudes
Acknowledgements

On behalf of the organizing committee of the Cali 2022 Under-20 World 
Athletics Championships, we express our gratitude first and foremost 
to World Athletics, to the members of the council, to its President 
Sebastián Coe, to CEO Jon Ridgeon, and to each and every one of this 
great institution’s officials, including its respective commissions, who, 
thanks to their guidance, support, leadership, experience, contribution, 
and control, led to the success of the Championships.

We also offer our thanks to the Ministers of Sport María Isabel Urrutia, 
Guillermo Herrera, Ernesto Lucena and their officials; to the Governor 
of Valle Clara Luz Roldán, to the Manager of Indervalle Carlos Felipe 
López, to the Mayor of Cali Jorge Iván Ospina and the Secretary of 
Sport Carlos Alberto Diago; to the Colombian Olympic Committee and 
its president Ciro Solano Hurtado; to the National Sports School and 
its Rector José Fernando Arroyo and the Universidad del Valle and its 
Rector Edgar Varela; to all officials of the aforementioned institutions; 
to the local inter-institutional committee; to the judges, as well as the 
participating coaches, athletes, and delegations; to the volunteers; to 
the Executive Director of the World Championships Ivanna Velilla and to 
all the members of the organizing operating committee who made this 
great event possible.

To the official sponsors of the championship: SEIKO, Deltatre, Asics, 
TDK, QNB, TBS; to the big suppliers: Mondo, Emcali, and Dentsu; to 
Telepacífico, RCN radio, and all the media that generously reported on 
the World Championships.

To all the collaborators who made this book a reality, as a final report 
to World Athletics, and as a collection of memories for participating 
athletes and countries.

And finally, we express our gratitude to those who allowed us to dream, 
learn, train, act responsibly and transparently, decide, communicate, 
and celebrate together as a dedicated and focused team.

“What with a lot of work is acquired, more is loved” - Aristotle.



1. Cali 2022

1.1. Introducción / Introduction               Pag. 10
1.2. Estructura organizacional / Organizational Structure          Pag. 12
1.3. Países asistentes / Participating Countries            Pag. 20
1.4. Mascota / Mascot                Pag. 22

2. Organización 
Organization

2.1. Gestor, sede y la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo / Manager, Venue, FECODATLE
2.2. Comité organizador: La clave del éxito / Organizing Committee: The Key to Success
2.3. El punto de partida: Mundial de Atletismo sub 18 Cali 2015 / Starting Point: U18 Cali 2015
2.4. Diseño mundialista, lo técnico y tecnológico / Global Design, Technical and Technological
2.5. Inversión pública y privada / Public and Private Investment
2.6. Voluntariado / Volunteer Program
   

3. Campeonato mundial memorable 
A memorable world championships

3.1. Eventos previos y visitas oficiales / Promotional Events and Official Visits
3.2. El mundo en Cali / The World in Cali
3.3. Conferencias de prensa / Press Conferences
3.4. El mítico estadio Pascual Guerrero / The Mythical Pascual Guerrero Stadium
3.5. Los beneficios del Campeonato / The Benefits of the Championships
3.6. Suceso espectacular / A Spectacular Event

Contenido
Index

        

4. Los seis días mundialistas 
Six days of global competition

4.1. Discursos institucionales / Institutional Speeches
4.2. Los grandes ganadores y sus récords / The Big Winners and their Records
4.3. Estados Unidos y su poderío / The United States and its Dominance
4.4. Jamaica y un relevo para la historia / Jamaica and a Relay for the Ages
4.5. África sigue avanzando / Africa Continues to Advance
4.6. Tebogo inicia su leyenda / The Legend of Tebogo Begins
4.7. Colombia y los nuevos talentos / Colombia and the New Talents
        

5. Gestión colombiana, vallecaucana y caleña 
Management at the national, regional and municipal levels

5.1. Ministerio del Deporte avaló y apoyó el mundial /  
Ministry of Sport Endorsement and Support of the World Championships.
5.2. El deporte regional y el mundial. / Regional and Global Sport.
5.3. Secretaría del deporte de Cali: El aporte de la infraestructura del mundial / 
The Cali Secretary of Sports Putting Forward the World Championships Infrastructure.
5.4. Coaches’ club - U20WCALI22 - Escuela Nacional del Deporte / National Sport School

5.5. Carrera universitaria 10k - Universidad del Valle / Collegiate 10K Race - University of Valle

6. Legado: el relevo generacional nace nuevamente en cali 
Legacy: a new generation of athletics is once again born in Cali 
        
7. Medallería y puntuación por países
Medals and marks by country

8. La alegría del campeonato mundial en fotos  
The joy of the world championships in photos



10 11

Cali
2022



12 13

Cali 2022 describe los momentos cruciales que se llevaron a cabo antes 
y durante la realización del XIX Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub 
20 Cali 2022, cuyo público objetivo que encabezan las delegaciones, las 
federaciones nacionales de atletismo y la comunidad atlético-deportiva; 
así como los funcionarios de World Athletics, del Ministerio del Deporte, 
del Comité Olímpico Colombiano, del departamento del Valle del Cauca e 
Indervalle, la Alcaldía de Cali, la Secretaría del deporte y las ligas y clubes 
seccionales de atletismo.
Estas instituciones aceptaron el reto de liderar el evento, que se convertiría 
en uno de los mejores mundiales juveniles en la historia del atletismo, en 
un encuentro altamente competitivo con jóvenes de todos los rincones 
del mundo (1387 atletas de 126 países) que ratificaron a la ciudad de Cali 
como cuna de campeones. Adicionalmente, se cumplió con el objetivo de 
la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo y del Ministerio del Deporte de 
preparar y proyectar el relevo generacional del atletismo colombiano. 

Es así como Colombia, el departamento del Valle del Cauca y Cali, una 
ciudad con su infraestructura atlética de nivel mundialista, con tres pistas 
(estadio Olímpico Pascual Guerrero, estadio de atletismo Pedro Grajales 
y una alterna), planifican la organización del Campeonato Mundial de 
Atletismo en 3 años y lo ejecutan entre los años 2021 y 2022 para recibir 
a la juventud del mundo.

De esta manera, un comité organizador se compromete en cumplir el 
mandato deportivo y filosófico de los gestores, para realizar un gran 
evento que empieza a estructurarse económicamente y lograr una 
inversión pública y privada, nacional, regional y local superior a USD 6 
millones. 

Se constituyen equipos de enlace en Cali, Mónaco, Londres y Bogotá que 
se reúnen virtualmente y en 4 “site visits”, planificando y estructurando 
las áreas operativas para proyectar un evento fundamentado en la 
experiencia de World Athletics, quien tiene la gobernanza del atletismo,  
y las instituciones públicas colombianas que aportaron los recursos 
esenciales para la realización del Campeonato Mundial.

El comité organizador, el equipo operativo, los funcionarios de enlace 
de World Athletics, World Athletics Production, los proveedores SEIKO, 
ASICS, TDK, QNB , TBS y TelePacífico se integraron y cumplieron las 
expectativas programadas para ofrecerle al atletismo un Campeonato 
Mundial memorable entre el 1 y el 6 de agosto del 2022. 

Introducción
Cali 2022 describes the crucial moments before and during the XIX 
Under-20 World Athletics Championships Cali 2022. This text is meant for 
participating delegations, national athletics federations, and the overall 
athletics community. Additionally, this project is a token of appreciation for 
officials from World Athletics, the Ministry of Sport, the Colombian Olympic 
Committee, the department of Valle del Cauca and Indervalle, the Mayor’s 
Office of Cali, the Secretary of Sport, and local athletics organizations.

These institutions accepted the challenge of leading what would become 
one of the best youth world championships in the history of athletics. This 
highly competitive event brought together young people from all corners 
of the world (1,387 athletes from 126 countries) and ratified the city of Cali 
as the cradle of champions. Moreover, the Colombian Athletics Federation 
and the Ministry of Sport showcased on the grandest stage the symbolic 
baton-passing between generations of Colombian athletics.

This text details how Colombia, the department of Valle del Cauca, and 
Cali, a city with world-class athletics infrastructure (Pascual Guerrero 
Olympic Stadium, Pedro Grajales athletics stadium and alternate track), 
brought to fruition this massive event requiring three years of planning 
and one year of execution.

This great effort began with an organizing committee pledged to fulfilling 
its sporting and philosophical mandate, to hold a great event economically 
structured to achieve public and private, national, regional, and local 
investments of more than $6 million USD.

Liaison teams were formed in Cali, Monaco, London, and Bogotá, meeting 
virtually and in four on-site visits, to plan and structure the operational 
areas needed based on the experience of World Athletics. These teams 
combined the expertise of World Athletics and the essential resources of 
Colombian public institutions.

The organizing committee, the operational team, the World Athletics 
liaison officers, World Athletics Productions, SEIKO, ASICS, TDK, QNB, 
TBS, and TelePacífico, came together and met each challenge necessary 
to offer athletics an unforgettable World Championships between August 
1st and 6th, 2022.

Introduction
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Estructura organizacional 
 Organizational Structure

Consejo de World Athletics (miembros) /
World Athletics Council Members

Sebastian Coe
Presidente / President

Sergey Bubka
Vicepresidente Senior / Senior Vice President

Nawaf Bin Mohammed Al Saud
Geoff Gardner
Ximena Restrepo
Vicepresidentes / Vice Presidents

Valerie Adams
Dahlan Jumaan Al Hamad
Beatrice Ayikoru
William Banks
Sylvia Barlag
Raul Chapado
Nawal El Moutawakel
Robin Sapong Eugenio
Helio Marinho Gesta de Melo
Abby Hoffman
Alberto Juantorena Danger
Hamad Kalkaba Malboum
Dobromir Karamarinov
Renaud Lavillenie
Antti Pihlakoski
Anna Riccardi
Mike Sands
Adille J. Sumariwalla
Nan Wang
Hiroshi Yokokawa

Comité Organizador / Organizing Committee

Ramiro Varela
Presidente del Comité Organizador / President of the Organizing 
Committee

María Isabel Urrutia
Ministra del Deporte 2022 / Minister of Sport 2022

Guillermo Herrera
Ministro del Deporte 2021-2022 / Minister of Sport 2021-2022

Ernesto Lucena
Ministro del Deporte 2018-2021  / Minister of Sport 2018-2021

Clara Luz Roldán
Gobernadora del Valle del Cauca y el gerente de Indervalle 
Carlos Felipe López / Governor of Valle del Cauca and the Manager of 
Indervalle Carlos Felipe López

Jorge Iván Ospina
Alcalde de Cali y el Secretario del Deporte Carlos Alberto Diago
Mayor of Cali and the Secretary of Sport Carlos Alberto Diago

Ciro Solano H.
Presidente del Comité Olímpico Colombiano o su delegado Armando 
Farfán y el Ramón Jesurún / President of the Colombian Olympic 
Committee and his Delegates Armando Farfán and Ramón Jesurún

Carlos Holguín
ex ministro de estado y  Alejandro Camargo de Fecodatle
Former Minister of State and Alejandro Camargo from the Colombian 
Athletics Federation

Dilian Francisca Toro
Ex gobernadora del Valle y el Juan Luis Zapata, miembro del COC
Former Governor of Valle and Juan Luis Zapata, member of the 
Colombian Olympic Committee

Eduardo José Victoria Ruiz y Alejandro Eder 
Empresarios y dirigentes sociales
Business People and Social Leaders
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Fernando Arroyo
Rector de la Escuela Nacional del Deporte y Yesid Sandoval, 
Presidente de la liga de atletismo Valle / Rector of the National School 
of Sport and Yesid Sandoval, President of the Valle Athletics League

Félix Marrugo
Presidente de Fecodatle y Américo Ortega, Fecodatle / President of 
the Colombian Athletics Federation and Américo Ortega

Ivanna Velilla
Secretaria ad hoc y directora ejecutiva del mundial /Secretary ad hoc 
and Executive Director of the Championships

Wilson Higuera
Secretario ad hoc y gerente de la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo
Secretary ad hoc and Manager of the Colombian Athletics Federation

Comité ejecutivo Federación Colombiana de Atletismo
Executive Committee of the Colombian Athletics Federation
Periodo / Period 2022-2026 

Félix Marrugo
Presidente  / President

Orlando Ibarra
Vicepresidente 1° / First Vice President

Alejandro Camargo
Vicepresidente Técnico / Technical Vice President

Hernán Atehortua
Vicepresidente Administrativo / Administrative Vice President

Américo Ortega
Vicepresidente Financiero / Vice President of Finance

Wilson Higuera
Gerente de la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo / Manager

Comité ejecutivo Federación Colombiana de Atletismo
Executive Committee of the Colombian Athletics Federation
Periodo / Period 2018-2022

Ramiro Varela
Presidente / President

Felix Marrugo 
Vicepresidente 1° / First Vice President

Alejandro Camargo
Vicepresidente Técnico / Technical Vice President

Jorge Franco
Vicepresidente Administrativo / Administrative Vice President

Pablo Arteaga
Vicepresidente Financiero / Vice President of Finance

Wilson Higuera
Gerente de la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo / Manager

Comité Operativo
Operating Committee

Ramiro Varela
Presidente del Comité Organizador / President of the Organizing 
Committee

Ivanna Velilla
Directora Ejecutiva / Executive Director

Cindy Calvo
Jefe de Planeación / Director of Planning

Luis Saladie
Asesor de Competición / Competition Advisor

Sandra Ospitia
Coordinadora de Competición / Coordinator of Competition

Felipe Dulcey
Coordinador de Estadio de Competencia / Coordinator of Competition 
Stadium

Carolina Guardiola
Coordinadora de Infraestructura / Coordinator of Infrastructure

Victor Cedeño
Coordinador de Seguridad / Coordinator of Security

Leonardo Arango
Enlace con Organismos de Seguridad de Cali / Cali Security Liaison

Jorge Soto
Coordinador de Voluntariado / Volunteer Program Coordinator

Yurany Tavera
Asistente de Voluntariado / Volunteer Program Assistant

Carolina Núñez
Reclutamiento de Voluntariado / Volunteer Program Recruiter

Carlos Trujillo
Coordinador de Event Presentation / Coordinator of Event Presentation

Kinberlin Villota 
Asistente de Event Presentation / Event Presentation Assistant

Juliana Rosero
Coordinadora de Comunicaciones / Coordinator of Communications

Alba Liliana Pulgarín
Operación de Medios / Media Operations

Juan David Saavedra
Coordinador de Web y Social media / Coordinator of Internet and Social 
Media

Angélica Donneys
Coordinadora de Mercadeo / Coordinator of Branding

Sandra Coral
Escenarios (Arquitectura) / Venues (Architecture)

Beatriz Duarte
Coordinadora de Boletería / Coordinator of Ticketing

Deyvis Reyes
Asistente de Boletería / Ticketing Assistant

Michaell Serna
Coordinador de Acreditaciones / Coordinator of Accreditations

Ana Lucía Arango
Coordinadora Financiera / Coordinator of Finance

Viviana García
Asistente Administrativa / Administrative Assistant

Mauricio Serrato
Coordinador de Servicios Médicos / Coordinator of Medical Services

Juliana Serna
Asistente de Servicios Médicos / Medical Services Assistant

Irma Bonilla
Coordinadora de Anti-Doping / Coordinator of Anti-Doping

Orlando Reyes
Coordinador de Anti-Doping / Coordinator of Anti-Doping

Andrés Felipe Trujillo
Coordinador de Alojamiento / Coordinator of Accommodations

Alejandra Lugo
Coordinadora de Alimentos y Bebidas / Coordinator of Food and 
Beverage

Juan Fernando Suárez
Coordinador de Transporte / Coordinator of Transport

Isabel Botero
Coordinadora de Protocolo Social / Coordinator of Social Protocol

Adriana Ortiz
Coordinadora de Ceremonias / Coordinator of Ceremonies

Alba Inés Astudillo
Coordinadora de Protocolo Deportivo / Coordinator of Athletic Protocol

Edward Saboyá
Área Legal / Legal

Lina Rodriguez
Derechos de Autor / Copyright

Oscar Alberto Salazar
Coordinador de Llegadas y Salidas / Coordinator of Arrivals and 
Departures

Juan Carlos Daza
Coordinador de Aduanas / Coordinator of Customs

Natalia Victoria
Coordinadora de Team Services / Coordinator of Team Services

Pablo Oquendo
Coordinador de Tecnología y Comunicaciones / Coordinator of 
Technology and Communications

Ámmbar Sánchez
Coordinadora de Logística / Coordinator of Logistics

Juan Pablo Varela
Coordinador de Relaciones Internacionales / Coordinator of 
International Relations
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Reed Peets
Coordinador de Visado / Coordinator of Visas

Daniela Calvo
Asistente de Visado / Visas Assistant

Carlos Muñoz
Coordinador de Broadcast / Coordinator of Broadcast

Alvaro Ortíz
Logístico de Tecnología / Technology Logistics

Miguel Villamil
Enlace con Comité Operativo / Operating Committee Liaison

Pablo Arteaga 
Enlace Federación (Carrera universitaria y delegación) / Federation 
Liaison (Collegiate Race and Delegation)

Funcionarios de Enlace de World Athletics
World Athletics Liaison Officials

Pierce Ocallaghan
Área: competición y técnica / Area: competition and technique

Luca Verrascina
Área: competición y técnica / Area: competition and technique

Toni Jorba
Área: acomodación, transporte, infraestructura de estadio,
seguridad, voluntariado, acreditación, planeación, hospitalidad,
ceremonias y protocolo, llegadas y salidas y logística 
Area: Accommodation, transport, stadium infrastructure, 
security, volunteers, accreditation, planning, hospitality, 
ceremonies and protocol, arrivals and departures, and logistics

Julie Neime
Área: acomodación, infraestructura de estadio, seguridad, voluntariado,
acreditación, hospitalidad, ceremonias y protocolo, llegadas y salidas,
logística. / Area: Accommodation, stadium infrastructure, 
security, volunteers, accreditation, hospitality, 
ceremonies and protocol, arrivals and departures, and logistics

Jackie Brock-Doyle
Área: Comunicaciones y media / Area: Communications and Media

An Dangduy
Área: broadcast / Area: Broadcast

Maria Ramos
Área: marketing y boletería / Area: Marketing and Ticketing

Carlotta Breda
Área: marketing y boletería / Area: Marketing and Ticketing

Jee Isram
Área: hospitalidad, ceremonias y protocolo / Area: Hospitality, 
Ceremonies and Protocol

Paolo Emilio Adami
Área: salud y anti-doping / Area: Health and Anti-Doping

Thomas Capdevielle
Área: salud y anti-doping / Area: Health and Anti-Doping

Karena Vleck
Área: legal / Area: Legal

Monica Gómez
Área: Team Services / Area: Team Services

Lavinia Maffia
Área: comercial / Area: Commercial

Helen Delany
Área: relaciones internacionales / Area: International Relations

Laurent Boquillet
Área: desarrollo y bilingüismo / Area: Development and Bilingüalism

Bob Ramsak
Área: medio ambiente / Area: Environment

Delegados del evento
Event Delegates

Gemma Castano
Frederic Nantes
Delegados técnicos / Technical Delegate

Helio Gesta de Melo
Mike Armstrong
Rui Loucao
Jurados de apelación / Jury of appeals

Claudia Schneck
Elena Barrios

Didier Foulon
Samuel Lopes
Mats Svensson
Claes Jurstrand
Loreto Pérez Román
Pasi Oksanen
Amit Neeman
Patrick Van Caelenberghe
ITos

Jean-Pierre Dahm – Chief
Sergio Solana Ros
Vasco Guedes
Guillermo Pera Vallejos
Ian Richards
Shaun Gallagher
Marcha internacional / International Race Walking

Ville Aho
Foto Finish Internacional / International Photo Finish 

Ubiratan Martins
Starter Internacional / International Starter 

Andras Szabo
Estadístico / Statistician 

Paolo Emilio Adami
Delegado Médico / Medical Delegate 

Alejandro Lozano Burón
Delegado Anti-Doping / Anti-Doping Delegate 

Zacharias Vailakis
Delegado de Prensa / Press Delegate 

Karena Vleck
Comisionado de publicidad / Advertising Commissioner 

Javier Clavelo
Anunciador en Inglés / English Announcer

Katia López
Anunciador en Español / Spanish Announcer
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País Código Atletas
Anguilla AIA 1

Antigua & Barbuda ANT 1
Aruba ARU 1

Bahamas BAH 7
Barbados BAR 2

Belize BIZ 1
Canada CAN 24

Cayman Islands CAY 2
Costa Rica CRC 3

Cuba CUB 7
Commonwealth of Dominica DMA 1

Dominican Republic DOM 3
El Salvador ESA 1

Grenada GRN 3
Guatemala GUA 5
Honduras HON 1

Virgin Islands ISV 1
British Virgin Islands IVB 2

Jamaica JAM 43
Mexico MEX 21

Nicaragua NCA 2
Puerto Rico PUR 9

Saint Kitts and Nevis SKN 5
Turks and Caicos Islands TKS 1

Trinidad and Tobago TTO 14
United States USA 92
Saint Vincent VIN 4

257Total por continente

NACAC

País Código Atletas
Armenia ARM 2
Austria AUT 7
Belgium BEL 11
Bulgaria BUL 4
Croatia CRO 10
Cyprus CYP 7

Czech Republic CZE 24
Denmark DEN 5

Spain ESP 30
Estonia EST 10
Finland FIN 26
France FRA 36

Great Britain & N.I. GBR 43
Germany GER 87
Greece GRE 21

Hungary HUN 17
Ireland IRL 8
Iceland ISL 2
Israel ISR 5
Italy ITA 35

Latvia LAT 8
Liechtenstein LIE 1

Lithuania LTU 7
Luxembourg LUX 1

Moldova MDA 1
Malta MLT 1

Monaco MON 1
Netherlands NED 21

Norway NOR 23
Poland POL 39

Portugal POR 10
Romania ROU 20
Slovenia SLO 14

San Marino SMR 1
Serbia SRB 12

Switzerland SUI 38
Slovak Republic SVK 13

Sweden SWE 20
Türkiye TUR 10
Ukraine UKR 15

646Total por continente

EUROPA

Por áreas continentales / By Continental Area

27 países de Norte, Centroamérica y el Caribe (NACAC) / 27 Countries 
from North America
40 países de Europa / 40 Countries from Europe
21 países de África / 21 Countries from Africa
23 países de Ásia / 23 Countries from Asia
11 países de Suramérica / 11 Countries from South America
4 países de Oceanía / 4 Countries from Oceania

Países asistentes 
Attending Countries

País Código Atletas
Algeria ALG 7

Botswana BOT 12
Burkina Faso BUR 3

Cameroon CMR 3
Djibouti DJI 2
Eritrea ERI 6

Ethiopia ETH 16
Equatorial Guinea GEQ 1

Kenya KEN 26
Liberia LBR 1

Madagascar MAD 1
Morocco MAR 8

Mozambique MOZ 1
Namibia NAM 1
Nigeria NGR 26

South Africa RSA 48
Seychelles SEY 1

Tunisia TUN 7
Uganda UGA 11
Zambia ZAM 4

Zimbabwe ZIM 2
187Total por continente

AFRICA
País Código Atletas

Bangladesh BAN 1
Bahrain BRN 7

Hong Kong, China HKG 1
Indonesia INA 1

India IND 37
Iraq IRQ 4

Japan JPN 29
Kazakhstan KAZ 4
Kirghizistan KGZ 1

Saudi Arabia KSA 6
Kuwait KUW 5

Lebanon LBN 1
Malaysia MAS 4
Maldives MDV 1

Oman OMA 2
Qatar QAT 5

Singapore SGP 1
Sri Lanka SRI 7
Thailand THA 9
Tajikistan TJK 1

Chinese Taipei TPE 4
Uzbekistan UZB 9

Vietnam VIE 1
141Total por continente

ASIA

País Código Atletas
Argentina ARG 4

Bolivia BOL 1
Brazil BRA 31
Chile CHI 3

Colombia COL 33
Ecuador ECU 14
Panama PAN 1

Paraguay PAR 2
Peru PER 6

Uruguay URU 2
Venezuela VEN 7

104Total por continente

SUR AMÉRICA

País Código Atletas
Australia AUS 38

Guam GUM 1
New Zealand NZL 12

Papua New Guinea PNG 1
52

OCEANÍA

Total por continente

Total países: 126
Total atletas: 1.387
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‘Calidoso’ 
la mascota

‘Calidoso’ 
the mascot

La mascota del Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo se eligió mediante 
concurso, donde se destacaron 8 finalistas previa fase de votación 
pública en las redes sociales, un felino alegre, ágil y decidido que con 
pasión y tenacidad llevó las banderas del evento.

Su creador, Andrés Camilo Gutiérrez, se inspiró en el gato del río, 
símbolo de la ciudad y del chontaduro, fruto típico de la cultura de la 
región (Pacífica).

La mascota sirvió de instrumento promocional del evento. Visitó 
universidades y colegios de la ciudad, estuvo en actos institucionales 
y promocionales con medios de comunicación y actividades cívico-
deportivas.

The mascot of the World Athletics Championships was chosen 
through a contest, which began with public voting on social media 
to nominate eight finalists. After final selections, a cheerful, agile, 
and determined feline was given the charge of carrying the event’s 
flags with passion and tenacity.

Its creator, Andrés Camilo Gutierrez, was inspired by the river 
cat, a symbol of the city, and the chontaduro, a typical fruit of the 
pacific region’s culture.

The mascot served as a promotional tool for the event. He visited 
universities and schools in the city and was involved in promotional 
events, which often revolved around recreational sports.
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Organización 
Organization
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En el primer semestre del año 2018, el entonces presidente de la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo Ramiro Varela, inició gestiones para que Cali 
obtuviera la sede del Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub-20 en el año 2022, logrando el apoyo de la ex gobernadora del Valle Dilian Francisca 
Toro y de la entonces directora de Coldeportes (actualmente Ministerio del Deporte) Clara Luz Roldán. De esta manera se inician los estudios para 
cumplir requerimientos, competir y realizar el Campeonato Mundial juvenil, respaldado por la experiencia, resultados del Campeonato Mundial sub 
18 Cali 2015 y la vivencia de los mundiales sub 20 de Barcelona 2012, Bydgoszcz 2016 y Tampere 2018.

Tras completar en el año 2018 las exigencias técnicas, económicas, financieras y organizacionales exigidas por World Athletics, en el año 2019 se 
inicia la gestión con el nuevo gobierno nacional para informar a World Athletics el interés oficial de presentar propuesta para obtener la sede.

Iniciando el año 2020, se obtiene el aval del ministro del deporte Ernesto Lucena, de la gobernadora del Valle Clara Luz Roldán, el gerente de 
Indervalle Carlos Felipe López, del alcalde de Cali Jorge Iván Ospina, del secretario del deporte Carlos Alberto Diago y del Comité Olímpico 
Colombiano y su presidente Ciro Solano H., para que la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo y su presidente Ramiro Varela, presenten al Consejo 
de World Athletics la propuesta con la información sobre la ciudad sede, infraestructura atlético-deportiva, urbana, aeroportuaria, de seguridad 
y hotelera, así como los estudios de presupuesto, entre otras, el 13 de marzo del 2020 en la ciudad de Mónaco.

Debido a la pandemia por Covid 19, solo hasta el mes de Julio de ese año gracias a la bancada de congresistas del Valle del Cauca se dinamizó y 
se aprobó la solicitud para la firma de todos estos documentos por parte del gobierno nacional y de esta manera, el 30 de agosto de 2020, World 
Athletics le adjudica a Colombia, Valle del Cauca y Santiago de Cali, la sede del Campeonato Mundial sub 20 del 2022 y se firma el contrato de 
organización del evento (EOA).

Gestor, sede y la Federación 
Colombiana de Atletismo

In the first half of 2018, then president of the Colombian Athletics Federation, Ramiro Varela, began negotiations for Cali to host the Under-20 World 
Athletics Championships in 2022, obtaining the support of the former Governor of Valle, Dilian Francisca Toro, and then director of Coldeportes 
(currently the Minister of Sport), Clara Luz Roldán. The process of meeting the requirements necessary to carry out the Youth World Championships 
was set in motion, backed by the results of the Cali 2015 U-18 World Championship, and the experience of the U-20 World Championships in 
Barcelona 2012, Bydgoszcz 2016, and Tampere 2018.

In 2018, the technical, economic, financial and organizational marks demanded by World Athletics were achieved. In 2019, management, alongside 
the new national government, informed World Athletics, in Doha 2019, of their official interest in presenting a proposal.

Thanks to the support of Minister of Sport Ernesto Lucena and Mayor of Cali Jorge Iván Ospina, the proposal signed by the Secretary of Sport 
Carlos Alberto Diago was presented.

In 2020, with the support of Minister of Sport Ernesto Lucena, Governor of Valle Clara Luz Roldán, Manager of Indervalle Carlos Felipe López, 
Mayor of Cali Jorge Iván Ospina and Secretary of Sport Carlos Alberto Diago, the proposal which detailed the host city, its sporting, urban, and 
hotel infrastructure, as well as budget studies and other requirements, was taken to  the World Athletics Council in the city of Monaco on March 
13th.

Due to the Covid 19 pandemic, it was not possible until July of that year for the Valle del Cauca congressional caucus to complete the request for 
the signing of all documents by the national government. Once officially processed, on July 30, 2020, the official designation of hosting venue was 
awarded to Colombia, Valle del Cauca and Santiago de Cali, for the 2022 Junior World Championships, and the event organization contract (EOA) 
was signed.

Manager, Venue, 
Fecodatle
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Bajo las directrices de World Athletics, institución de 112 años como 
órgano de gobierno del atletismo a nivel mundial, el comité organizador 
asumió el compromiso de realizar el evento de una inversión total de USD 
12 millones: USD 6 millones de instituciones públicas y comercialización en 
Colombia, más USD 6 millones de aportes de proveedores tecnológicos 
y federaciones nacionales de atletismo y de World Athletics.

El Campeonato Mundial Cali22 con su excelente infraestructura a la 
altura del evento, un inmejorable estadio de competencia, gran equipo 
liderado por World Athletics, el comité organizador, el operativo y 
los proveedores tecnológicos, lograron que los 3.882 participantes 
entre atletas, oficiales, médicos, fisioterapeutas, jueces y los turistas 
extranjeros y nacionales, tuvieran un evento de primer nivel mundial. 
Así mismo se ofreció una plataforma atlética global competitiva donde 
Colombia, el Valle del Cauca y Cali proyectaron una gran imagen de un 
país que respira y apoya al deporte.

El XIX Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub 20 Cali 2022 emuló con 
el XVIII Campeonato Mundial de atletismo Oregon 2022 en términos de 
ciudad, infraestructura tecnológica y deportiva, hotelería, competencia, 
hospitalidad, etc, logrando, según expertos que asistieron a ambos 
eventos, ser altamente competitivo lo que consolidó su éxito.

Un comité organizador que recibió la orientación del gobierno nacional, 
departamental del Valle del Cauca y de la ciudad de Cali para realizar un 
evento de calidad global con un presupuesto austero y cuyos resultados 
satisfactorios se lograron gracias a la formación y disciplina de los 
finalmente encargados a nivel local (comité operativo) y funcionarios 
enlace en World Athletics. De esta manera los organizadores lograron 
cumplir los objetivos, metas y resultados al ser obsesivos con la 
directrices trazadas.

“La pasión es el inicio del éxito” - Robert Kiyosaki

Comité 
organizador: 
La clave del 

éxito
Under the guidance of World Athletics, which has served as the gover-
ning body of athletics worldwide for 112 years, the organizing committee 
pledged to carry out the event with a total investment of $12 million 
USD: $6 million USD from public institutions and businesses in Colom-
bia, plus $6 million USD in contributions from technology providers, na-
tional athletics federations, and World Athletics.

The Cali 22 World Championships boasted excellent athletic infras-
tructure and an unbeatable competition stadium. A great team led by 
World Athletics, the organizing committee, operative and technological 
providers, achieved that 3,882 participants, made up of athletes, offi-
cials, doctors, physiotherapists, judges, foreign and national tourists, ex-
perienced a world-class event. Likewise, this global showcase of athletic 
competition projected a positive image of Colombia, Valle del Cauca, 
and Cali as a culture that lives and breathes sport.

The XIX Under-20 World Athletics Championships Cali 2022 was on par 
with the XVIII Oregon 2022 World Athletics Championships in terms of 
venue, technological and sports infrastructure, hotels, competition, hos-
pitality, and the like, according to experts who attended both events. 
These positive reviews further underscore the massive success of the 
event in Colombia.

An organizing committee, receiving guidance from the national and de-
partmental governments of Valle del Cauca and the city of Cali, was 
able to achieve an event of global quality with an austere budget thanks 
to the training and discipline of those in charge at the local level (ope-
rational committee) and the liaison officers of World Athletics. In this 
way, the organizers managed to meet the objectives by painstakingly 
fulfilling the guidelines offered.

“Passion is the beginning of success” - Robert Kiyosaki

Organizing 
committee: 
The key to

 success
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El punto de partida: 
Mundial sub 18 Cali 2015
Haber realizado el Campeonato Mundial de atletismo sub 18 Cali 2015, fue un punto de partida para satisfacer las necesidades del evento: 
una ciudad sólida urbanísticamente, el estadio de competencia y las pistas de entrenamiento, sumado a los requerimientos relacionados con la 
hotelería, transporte, aeropuerto y demás aspectos fundamentales para la realización de un Campeonato de talla global.

La anterior experiencia propició un buen ritmo de trabajo en conjunto con el gobierno nacional y el ministerio del deporte, quienes ayudaron a 
estructurar organizacionalmente el equipo encargado de planificar y ejecutar un evento deportivo de altas exigencias tecnológicas, cantidad de 
países y atletas. Esto permitió contratar funcionarios con excelente desempeño en el año 2015, que sirvieron de soporte organizacional para el 
nuevo equipo.

De esta manera el EOA (contrato de organización del evento) firmado por World Athletics y la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo con el aval 
de las instituciones públicas nacionales, regionales y locales, logró ser cumplido con mayor experticia por la interpretación de las obligaciones y 
derechos para ejecutar el evento y manejar con solvencia todas las áreas del Campeonato Mundial.

El éxito del U20WCALI22 tuvo un primer punto de partida: World Athletics, el conocimiento y la destreza obtenida en el Campeonato Mundial Cali 
2015, donde se recibieron 150 países y 1228 atletas, logrando construir un escenario de proyección para para muchos de sus competidores que 
hoy son figuras en el firmamento del atletismo en el mundo. 

The Starting Point: Under 18 
World Athletics Championships 
Cali 2015
Having held the Under 18 World Championships Cali 2015 was an important starting point to specify the requirements demanded of the city: the 
competition stadium and the training tracks, as well as the specifications related to hotels, transportation, and other fundamental aspects for the 
realization of the Under 20 World Championships.

The experience fostered a good rhythm of teamwork between the national government and the Ministry of Sports and helped to organizationally 
structure the team in charge of planning and executing the sporting event with unprecedented technological requirements and an unmatched 
number of participating countries. Furthermore, the 2015 event made it possible to hire employees with hands-on experience to serve as 
organizational support for the new team.

In this way, the EOA (event organization contract) signed by World Athletics and the Colombian Athletics Federation, with the endorsement of 
national, regional, and local public institutions, was fulfilled with greater expertise and efficiency due to the previous management success in all 
areas of the prior World Championships.

The success of the U20WCALI22 had an initial starting point: the knowledge and skills obtained by World Athletics and the organizing committee 
in the Cali 2015 World Championships, where 150 countries and 1228 athletes were received, and several athletics icons were propelled into global 
sporting stardum.
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Diseño mundialista, 
lo técnico y tecnológico

La oferta deportiva de Cali con un estadio de competencia Pascual Guerrero y dos pistas de entrenamiento en el estadio Pedro Grajales tiene la 
infraestructura que exige un Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo con la construcción de obras como zona mixta, cableado para telecomunicaciones, 
tribuna de prensa, etc.

El evento estuvo a cargo de un equipo multidisciplinario, con un área de competencia constituida por World Athletics, sus delegados técnicos y 
oficiales de las 6 áreas continentales en competencia, comités de enlace con los funcionarios del comité organizador operativo. Este, apoyado 
por World Athletics y sus proveedores tecnológicos (SEIKO, Delta Tre, WA Productions y Telepacífico) diseñaron una rigurosa oferta técnica y 
tecnológica de competencia para las delegaciones de los 126 países participantes, de todas las áreas continentales del atletismo mundial.

EMCALI fue la compañía encargada de proveer las soluciones técnicas y tecnológicas en todo lo relacionado a infraestructura, señales digitales y 
de radio; además, aportó una red exclusiva de fibra óptica de 5.500 mts y 11.000 mts de cableado estructurado para el evento dentro del estadio 
de competencia, 10GB simétricas de capacidad de conexión, 3 escenarios simultáneos e implementación de TVIP alimentado del broadcast por 
medio de la red privada del evento. El servicio aseguró un soporte ininterrumpido durante 24 horas, los seis días del evento, con redundancia 
simultánea. En paralelo y con el apoyo de World Athletics Production y Telepacífico se encargaron de la transmisión de televisión dirigida a los 
medios de comunicación, canales de TV y los usuarios con 35 cámaras de video que funcionaron en simultáneo en el evento.

El Event Presentation al interior del escenario deportivo coordinado con el diálogo con los presentadores en español e inglés, salida de atletas, 
arreglo musical y el apoyo de 3 pantallas LED de alta resolución comandadas desde un centro de mando; SEIKO con los sistemas de cronometraje, 
tiempo y resultados, dispositivos técnicos, equipos de última generación y sistemas de tracking o GPS, conformando un gran equipamiento 
tecnológico.

DELTA TRE graficó digitalmente todo el evento utilizando equipamiento tecnológico que incluyó la implementación del sistema SIS para visualizar 
los resultados en tiempo real, facilitando su difusión.

RCN fue la radio oficial del evento, promoción y publicidad nacional que permitió informar el paso a paso de todas las actividades de preparación 
del Campeonato Mundial.

El testimonio de decenas de atletas, entrenadores, médicos, fisioterapeutas y  team leaders, dan evidencia de una gran oferta competitiva, 
técnica, tecnológica y mundialista que ofreció Cali 2022.
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World Championship Design: 
Technical and Technological

The athletic infrastructure within the city of Cali,  such as the Pascual Guerrero competition stadium and the two training tracks in the Pedro 
Grajales stadium supported the requirements  of a World Championship in Athletics with the additional construction of minor works such as a 
mixed zone, wiring for telecommunications, press box, and the like.

This event was the responsibility of a multidisciplinary team, composed of World Athletics and its technical officials from the six continental areas 
in competition, as well as liaison committees within the operational organizing committee. 

This core group, supported by its technology providers (SEIKO, Delta Tre, WA Productions and Telepacífico), designed an impressive technical and 
technological competition program for the delegations of the 126 participating countries, across six continental areas.

EMCALI was the company in charge of providing technical and technological solutions related to infrastructure, digital, and radio signals. In 
addition, it provided an exclusive fiber optic network of 5,500 meters with 11,000 meters of structured cabling for the event within the competition 
stadium. The company also offered 10GB symmetrical connection capacity, three simultaneous scenario feeds, and implementation of IPTV fed 
from the broadcast through the event’s private network. The service ensured uninterrupted support for twenty-four hours throughout the six days 
of the event, with simultaneous redundancy. In tandem with World Athletics Productions and Telepacífico, EMCALI was in charge of the television 
broadcast aimed at the media, TV channels, and users, with thirty-five video cameras working simultaneously.

The Event Presentation team inside the venue coordinated live commentary with presenters in Spanish and English, as well as the entrances of 
athletes, musical arrangements, and three high-resolution LED screens controlled from a command center. SEIKO took charge of timing systems, 
time and results, technical devices, state-of-the-art equipment and GPS systems, making up a great technological backing for the competition.

DELTA TRE digitally graphed the entire event using technological equipment that included the implementation of the SIS system to display all 
results in real time, facilitating their prompt dissemination.

RCN was the official radio provider of the event, in charge of national promotion, communicating the step-by-step of all the activities of preparation 
for the World Championships.

The testimony of dozens of athletes, coaches, doctors, physiotherapists and team leaders, give evidence of a great competitive, technical, 
technological, offering put together and executed by Cali 2022.
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El balance financiero del Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub 20 Cali fue el siguiente:
The financial balance sheet of the World Athletics U20 Championships Cali 2022 is the following

*El balance final está directamente relacionado con el dólar / Final balance is directly related to USD
*Este balance se realizó con un dólar cotizado a $4.000 / Balance was computed using rate of $4,000

Ingresos en pesos colombianos / Revenue:    $ 22.981.568.251    USD 5,745,392  
Gastos en pesos colombianos / Expenses:       $22.811.110.027   USD 5,702,778 
Balance final / Final Balance:    $ 170.458.223    USD  42,615  

Discriminación de ingresos / Itemized Revenue 
 
Entidad / Entity     Ingresos / Revenue COP  USD 
Ministerio del Deporte / Ministry of Sport   $ 13.999.998.684   USD 3,500,000  
Indervalle       $ 2.399.559.493   USD 599,890   
Secretaría del Deporte / Secretary of Sport   $ 3.840.150.804   USD 960,038   
Gobernación  -Indervalle / State Government  $ 820.073.000     USD 205,018   
Emcali        $ 574.823.826    USD 143,706   
World Athletics       $ 318.500.000     USD 79,625   
Venta boletería occidental / Ticket Sales (West)   $ 53.339.601     USD 13,335   
Hotelería final / Final from Hotels    $ 593.822.843     USD 148,456 
Coca Cola       $ 381.300.000     USD 95,325   
Total        $ 22.981.568.251  USD 5,745,392 

Discriminación de egresos / Itemized Expenses 
 

Línea de inversión / Line of Investment  Gastos / Spending COP USD 
 
Alojamiento y alimentación / Housing and Food $ 3.852.688.982    USD 963,172  
Ministerio del Deporte / Ministry of Sport   $ 91.511.904     USD 22,878  
Indervalle       $ 2.068.151.898    USD 517,038  
Secretaría del Deporte / Secretary of Sport  $ 1.080.789.580    USD 270,197  
Gobernación- Indervalle / State Government     $ 230.935.600     USD 57,734  
Coca Cola       $ 381.300.000     USD 95,325  

Transporte / Transportation     $ 1.768.864.900    USD 442,216  
Ministerio del Deporte / Ministry of Sport   $ 246.185.900     USD 61,546  
Indervalle       $ -        USD  -     
Secretaría del Deporte / Secretary of Sport  $ 1.522.679.000    USD 380,670  

Inversión pública 
y privada 
Public and Private Investment

Logística / Logistics      $ 5.712.561.343     USD 1,428,140  
Ministerio del Deporte / Ministry of Sport   $ 4.428.100.117    USD 1,107,025  
Indervalle       $ -        USD - 
Secretaría del Deporte / Secretary of Sport   $ -        USD -    
Emcali        $ 574.823.826     USD 143,706  
World Athletics       $ 318.500.000     USD 79,625  
Gobernación - Indervalle       $ 291.137.400     USD 72,784  
Impresión boletas / Ticket Printing   $ 100.000.000     USD 25,000  

Promoción y difusión / Promotion and Publicity  $ 5.669.921.413    USD 1,417,480  
Ministerio del Deporte / Ministry of Sport   $ 5.421.921.413    USD 1,355,480  
Indervalle       $ -        USD -    
Secretaría del Deporte / Secretary of Sport   $ -        USD -    
Gobernación - Indervalle / State Government     $ 248.000.000     USD 62,000  

Atención médica / Medical Services    $ 582.264.000   USD 145,566  
Ministerio del Deporte / Ministry of Sport   $ 532.264.000     USD 133,066  
Indervalle       $ -        USD -    
Secretaría del Deporte / Secretary of Sport  $ -        USD -    
Gobernación- Indervalle / State Government     $ 50.000.000     USD 12,500  

Infraestructura / Infrastructure  $ 1.044.674.684   USD 261,169 
Ministerio del Deporte / Ministry of Sport   $ -        USD -    
Indervalle       $ -        USD -    
Secretaría del Deporte / Secretary of Sport  $ 1.044.674.684    USD 261,169  
Otros / Others      $ -        USD -    

Gastos admin / Administrative Expenses   $ 1.190.080.485    USD 297,520  
Ministerio del Deporte / Ministry of Sport   $ 666.665.350     USD 166,666  
Indervalle       $ 331.407.595     USD 82,852  
Secretaría del Deporte / Secretary of Sport   $ 192.007.540     USD 48,002  
Otros / Others       $ -       USD -

Otros / Others       $ 376.704.221     USD  94,176  
Varios / Various       $ 376.704.221    USD 94,176   

 

Total        $ 22.811.110.027   USD 5,702,778  

Línea de inversión / Line of Investment  Gastos / Spending COP USD 
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El Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub 20 Cali 2020 comenzó con 
el trabajo de jóvenes talentosos que con entusiasmo, compromiso y 
dedicación lograron el objetivo y sus metas: atender a la comunidad del 
evento, ayudar a realizarlo y mejorar la imagen del país, la región y la 
ciudad.

782 jóvenes, incluidos 65 extranjeros, vivieron una experiencia 
maravillosa junto al deporte, con un aprendizaje global en las diferente 
áreas del evento, donde pudieron desarrollar nuevas habilidad técnicas, 
tecnológicas y organizativas, ampliaron sus capacidades sociales, 
mejoraron su currículum para potenciar oportunidades futuras, 
participaron en una plataforma mundial nunca antes vista y tuvieron la 
oportunidad de conocer nuevos amigos.

Desde el aeropuerto, en el transporte, los hoteles, en los estadios 
(y sus múltiples actividades) y en todas las áreas de organización 
del Campeonato Mundial, los voluntarios tuvieron una importante 
participación para la realización del evento y por ello, el comité 
organizador entregó un certificado de gratitud por su servicio y dinámica, 
que fortaleció a Cali como ciudad para liderar eventos deportivos de 
relevancia internacional.

The World Athletics U20  Championships Cali 2022 began with the 
work of talented young people who with enthusiasm, commitment, 
and dedication, achieved a set of common objectives: to serve those 
involved in the event, to assist in the event’s operations, and to improve 
the image of the country, the region, and the city.

Seven hundred young people, including fifty foreigners, had a wonderful 
experience volunteering in the world of sports. With cross-cultural 
learning opportunities throughout different areas of the event, and 
the chance to meet new friends from around the world, the volunteers 
were able to develop new technical, technological, and organizational 
skills. They also expanded their social networks, enhanced their resumes 
for future opportunities, and participated in an international platform 
never seen before in Colombia.

Across the airports, transportation routes, hotels, stadiums, and all 
other organizational areas of the World Championships, the volunteers 
offered critical support for the successful realization of the event. For 
their service, the local organizing committee gave them a certificate 
of gratitude, acknowledging the impact their efforts had on Cali’s 
reputation as a city capable of leading sporting events of international 
relevance.

Voluntariado

Volunteer 
Program
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Campeonato 
mundial 
memorable 
A memorable 
World Championships
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Eventos previos y 
visitas oficiales

Acto de presentación de la asignación del evento a Santiago de Cali: 
mensaje de Sebastian Coe, presidente de World Athletics.

“Muchas gracias por la oportunidad de estar con ustedes (Federación 
Colombiana de Atletismo) en su rueda de prensa para celebrar la 
decisión de darle a Cali, la gran ciudad de Cali, la oportunidad de ser la 
sede del Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub 20 en el 2022. Estamos 
muy emocionados por esa decisión y estamos emocionados también 
porque Colombia es uno de los mejores países en el ranking mundial 
de atletismo desde el 2011 y ustedes han hecho grandes eventos en 
el pasado. Recuerdo muy bien haber estado con usted (refiriéndose a 
Ramiro Varela, presidente de la Federación) en el 2015, cuando tuvieron 
el Mundial de menores de Atletismo, del que se podría decir que ha 
sido uno de los mejores Campeonatos sub 18 que el mundo ha visto 
gracias a un gran público, gran pasión y grandes desempeños. Muchos 
de los mejores atletas de la actualidad como lo son Mondo Duplantis, 
Niklas Kaul y Sydney McLaughlin participaron en ese mundial. Tenemos 
expectativas muy altas con este campeonato que viene”.

El lanzamiento del Campeonato Mundial en Cali.

Tuvo lugar el 5 de diciembre del 2020 con el apoyo organizacional de 
Indervalle, en el hotel Intercontinental, donde se hizo la presentación del 
evento y su planeación económica; acudieron autoridades deportivas, 
además de los periodistas encargados de informar el acontecimiento.

La primera visita de World Athletics - septiembre del 2021.

Contó con la presencia de 9 funcionarios, liderados por Jakob Larssen, 
donde se revisaron aspectos como la organización, competición, 
hotelería, transporte, mercadeo y publicidad, logística, energía, 
telecomunicaciones, “event presentation”, comercialización, etc. Se 
inspeccionaron las instalaciones del estadio de competencia y del estadio 
de entrenamiento y calentamiento, y quienes hicieron recomendaciones 
a las áreas.

Segunda visita - enero del 2022.

Los dos delegados técnicos de World Athletics para el Campeonato 
Mundial Gemma Castano y Frederic Nantes, acompañados por el 
director de competencia Luis Saladie revisaron las áreas de competición 

e infraestructura haciendo las respectivas recomendaciones para la 
puesta a punto del evento.

Tercera visita - abril del 2022.

A la ciudad arribaron 24 funcionarios (técnicos delegados, proveedores 
tecnológicos y cabezas de área) de World Athletics coordinados por Toni 
Jorba, líder de la operación del evento, para atender todas las áreas 
del mundial.

Presentación del comité articulador del evento - 5 de mayo del 2022

El alcalde de Cali Jorge Iván Ospina, convocó en el estadio Pascual 
Guerrero a toda la prensa de la municipalidad para informar e instalar 
la constitución del comité articulador de la ciudad para el mundial: 
infraestructura deportiva, salud, seguridad, riesgos, medio ambiente, 
el embellecimiento de la ciudad. Adicionalmente, el comité organizador 
presentó la mascota oficial del Campeonato Mundial “Calidoso”.

A 100 días del evento - 21 de abril del 2022

Cuenta regresiva realizada en la institución universitaria Escuela 
Nacional del Deporte con la presencia de Fernando Arroyo Valencia,  
rector de dicha institución y Edgar Varela Barrios, rector de la Universidad 
del Valle, en un acto donde se presentó el plan de acción que evidenció 
la planificación de los últimos 3 meses antes del inicio del campeonato.

Convenio de cooperación universitaria - 28 de junio del 2022.

Las universidades comprometidas con el apoyo al Campeonato Mundial 
de Atletismo, la carrera 10k y el legado para la construcción del deporte 
universitario competitivo, firmaron el convenio liderado por el rector de 
la Universidad del Valle Edgar Varela Barrios en el hotel Intercontinental 
de Cali.

30 días para el campeonato - 30 de junio del 2022.

El gerente de Indervalle Carlos Felipe López y la gobernadora encargada 
María Leonor Cabal encabezaron la ceremonia que celebró los 30 
días restantes para el inicio de Cali 2022, en una jornada nocturna 
memorable en el estadio Pascual Guerrero.
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Promotional Events 
and Official Visits

Presentation ceremony of the allocation of the event to Santiago de Cali: 
message from Sebastian Coe, President of World Athletics.

“Thank you very much for the opportunity to be with you (Colombian 
Athletics Federation) in your press conference with the journalists to 
celebrate the decision to give Cali, the great city of Cali, the opportunity to 
host the World Athletics Championships Under 20 in 2022. We are very 
excited about that decision and we are also excited because Colombia 
has been one of the best countries in the world ranking of athletics since 
2011 and you have made great events in the past. I remember very well 
being with you (referring to Ramiro Varela, president of the Federation) 
in 2015, when you held the Junior World Athletics Championships, which 
could be said to have been one of the best Under-18 Championships 
that the world has ever seen thanks to a great public, great passion, 
and great performances. Many of today’s best athletes, such as Mondo 
Duplantis, Niklas Kaul and Sydney McLaughlin participated in that 
World Championships. We have very high expectations with this coming 
championship.”

Official Launch of the World Championships in Cali

Took place on December 5, 2020, in Santiago de Cali, at the 
Intercontinental Hotel, where a presentation was made of the details 
and economic plans of the event. Authorities from the Ministry of Sport 
attended, in addition to journalists in charge of reporting the event.

First Site Visit of World Athletics - September 2021

Attended by 9 officials, led by Jakob Larssen. Organizational aspects 
were reviewed: competition, hotels, transportation, marketing and 
advertising, logistics, energy, telecommunications, event presentation, 
marketing, etc. The facilities of Pascual Guerrero stadium and Pedro 
Grajales athletics stadium were reviewed in depth. Recommendations 
were made by World Athletics with respect to all organizational areas. 

Second Site Visit - January 2022

The World Athletics technical delegates for Cali 2022, Gemma Castano 
and Frederic Nantes, alongside competition director Luis Saladie, 

reviewed the competition and infrastructure areas and made the 
respective recommendations for the set-up of the event.

Third Site Visit - April 2022

Twenty-four people from World Athletics (technical delegates, 
technological providers, and area heads), coordinated by Toni Jorba, 
came for a review of all areas of the World Championships.

Presentation of the Joint Committee of the Event - May 5th, 2022

Mayor Jorge Iván Ospina, summoned the entire municipality to Pascual 
Guerrero stadium to elucidate the objectives of the city’s coordinating 
committee for the World Championships: sports infrastructure, health, 
safety, risks, environment, and beautification from the city. Additionally, 
the organizing committee unveiled the official mascot of the World 
Championships, “Calidoso.”

The 100-day Countdown - April 21, 2022

The beginning of the countdown was celebrated at the National 
School of Sport with its rector, Fernando Arroyo Valencia, and rector 
Edgar Varela Barrios of the University of Valle. Here, the entire action 
and development plan of the final three months before the World 
Championships was presented.

University Cooperation Agreement - June 28, 2022

The city’s universities committed to supporting the World Athletics 
Championships and its legacy for the construction of competitive 
university sports by signing a cooperation agreement, led by the rector 
of Univalle Edgar Varela Barrios, at the Hotel Intercontinental in Cali.

The 30-day Countdown - June 30, 2022

The Manager of Indervalle Carlos Felipe López and the governor in 
charge María Leonor Cabal led the ceremony to celebrate the 30-day 
countdown to the World Championships. A memorable evening at the 
Pascual Guerrero stadium.
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World Athletics desplazó todo su equipo de funcionarios que componen cada una de las áreas necesarias para llevar a cabo un Campeonato 
Mundial, con profesionales provenientes de los cinco continentes: América, Asia, África, Europa y Oceanía.

Participaron 126 países, delegaciones con 1.384 atletas, entrenadores, líderes de equipo, médicos, fisioterapeutas, etc; además de los  oficiales 
técnicos, jueces de las seis áreas continentales y centenares de familiares acompañantes que  disfrutaron de la competencia. La presencia de las 
6 áreas continentales encabezadas por Europa con 40 países, NACAC con 27, África con 21, Asia con 23, CONSUDATLE con 11 países y Oceanía 
con 4.

El Campeonato Mundial propició un importante cubrimiento de periodistas internacionales, más 43 periodistas y estudiantes de todo el continente 
americano que participaron en el programa de desarrollo de los medios de comunicación de World Athletics.

Cali 2022 tuvo la presencia de Sebastian Coe, presidente de World Athletics, acompañado por un numeroso equipo de funcionarios y directivos de 
World Athletics, como Helio Gesta, miembro  del Consejo y Jon Ridgeon CEO; además de la figura del atleta estadounidense Mike Powell, récord 
mundial de salto largo, que engalanaron el evento.

Una convocatoria mundialista nunca antes organizada en Colombia por el número de países, dirigentes, atletas, tecnología y más, que reunió al 
mundo en Cali del 1 al 6 de agosto de 2022.

El mundo en Cali

World Athletics moved its entire team of professionals representing each of the areas necessary to carry out a World Championship hailing from 
five continents: America, Asia, Africa, Europe, and Oceania.

126 countries participated, with delegations totalling 1,384 athletes, coaches, team leaders, doctors, physiotherapists, and others. In addition to 
technical officials, judges from the six continental areas and hundreds of accompanying family members enjoyed the competition. The presence 
of all six inhabited continental areas was led by Europe with forty countries, North America with twenty-seven, Asia with twenty-three, Africa with 
twenty-one, South America (CONSUDATLE) with eleven countries, and Australia with four.

International journalists based in different corners of the world provided significant coverage of the World Championships. An additional forty-
three journalism students from across the Americas participated in the World Athletics media development program.

Cali 2022 boasted the presence of Sebastian Coe, President of World Athletics, accompanied by a large team of World Athletics officials and 
directors, such as Helio Gesta, member of the Council, and Jon Ridgeo, CEO. The legendary American athlete Mike Powell, long jump world record 
holder, also graced the event.

An event with such impressive numbers of countries, leaders, and athletes, had never before been hosted in Colombia. From August 1st through 
6th, a new precedent was set.

The World in Cali



50 51

Conferencias de prensa
Sebastian Coe presidente de World Athletic: “ Este será un campeonato 
donde se descubrirán nuevos talentos …”

En rueda de prensa de apertura del campeonato realizada el sábado 
30 de julio de 2022, liderada por Sebastian Coe presidente de World 
Athletics, su embajador Mike Powell y Ramiro Varela presidente del 
comité organizador. La reunión se realizó en el centro de medios del 
Estadio de Competencia y fue acompañada por el elenco de atletas sub 
20 más destacados de la competencia como lo son Natalia Linares de 
Colombia, Miné de Klerk de Sudáfrica, Erwan Konaté de Francia, Mattia 
Furlani de Italia y Letsile Tebogo de Botsuana. 

“Este será un campeonato donde se descubrirán nuevos talentos, Estos 
campeonatos siempre han sido cuna de talento. Si nos remontamos a 
2002, fue la oportunidad para que Usain Bolt entrara en el panorama 
mundial y estuvimos aquí en 2015 para el Campeonato Mundial Sub-
18 cuando tuvimos dos atletas jóvenes que debutaron en el escenario 
internacional: Sydney McLaughlin y Mondo Duplantis…. Estoy encantado 

de estar aquí en Cali, esperando pasar tiempo con todos ustedes en los 
próximos días”. - Sebastian Coe, presidente de World Athletics.
Jon Ridgeon : “Cali se ratifica como la cuna de grandes campeones de 
atletismo…”

En rueda de prensa de cierre del campeonato, realizada el 6 de agosto 
del 2022, la organización fue representada por Jon Ridgeon CEO de 
World Athletics y Ramiro Varela presidente del comité local organizador, 
mientras que la representación atlética corrió por cuenta de los atletas  
Letsile Tebogo de Botsuana y Valentina Barrios de Colombia.

Jon Ridgeon  afirmó lo siguiente: “Cali se ratifica como la cuna de 
grandes campeones de atletismo, tal como sucedió en el campeonato 
del mundial sub 18 que también se disfrutó en este mismo estadio en 
2015”. Ridgeon también destacó el estadio olímpico Pascual Guerrero 
como un escenario idóneo y espléndido para este tipo de campeonatos 
refiriéndose a que la pista atlética es muy veloz y que se encuentra en 
muy buenas condiciones.

Press Conferences
Sebastian Coe, President of World Athletics: “This will be a championship 
where new talents are discovered…”

The opening press conference was held on Saturday, July 30, 202,, 
led by Sebastian Coe, President of World Athletics, Ramiro Varela, 
President of the Organizing Committee, and Mike Powell, the event’s 
international ambassador. The meeting was held in the media center 
of the competition Stadium and was accompanied by an outstanding 
cast of U20 athletes set to participate in the competition, such as 
Natalia Linares from Colombia, Miné de Klerk from South Africa, Erwan 
Konaté from France, Mattia Furlani from Italy, and Letsile Tebogo from 
Botswana. The international broadcast took place via World Athletics 
social media.

“This will be a championship where new talents are discovered. These 
championships have always been the cradle of talent. If you go back 
to 2002, it was the opportunity for Usain Bolt to break into the world 
stage, and we were here in 2015 for the U18 World Championships 
when we had two young athletes debut on the international stage: 

Sydney McLaughlin and Mondo Duplantis… I am delighted to be here in 
Cali, looking forward to spending time with all of you in the coming days.” 
- Sebastian Coe, President of World Athletics.

Jon Ridgeon, CEO of World Athletics: “Cali is ratified as the cradle of 
great athletics champions…”

The closing press conference of the World Athletics Championships took 
place on Saturday, August 6, 2022. The organization was represented 
by Jon Ridgeon, CEO of World Athletics, and Ramiro Varela, President of 
the Organizing Committee, while the athletic representation was made 
by Letsile Tebogo from Botswana and Valentina Barrios from Colombia.

Jon Ridgeon stated the following: “Cali is ratified as the cradle of great 
athletics champions, as happened in the U18 World Championship 
that also It was enjoyed in this same stadium in 2015.” Ridgeon also 
highlighted the Pascual Guerrero Olympic Stadium as an ideal and 
splendid setting for this type of championships, referring to the athletic 
track being very fast and in very good condition.
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El mítico estadio 
Pascual Guerrero

El Campeonato Mundial Cali 2022 dejó una huella imborrable en el 
panorama atlético mundial, por los grandes resultados competitivos 
durante los seis días de competencia, con dos récords mundiales, 
una mejor marca  de Campeonato Mundial sub 20, 14 récords de 
campeonato, 9 récords de áreas continentales sub 20, 10 récords 
nacionales absolutos, 97 récords nacionales sub 20 y 518 marcas 
personales.

El estadio de competencia Pascual Guerrero se convirtió en un 
escenario mítico, una pista muy rápida, altitud de 1000 msnm con una 
resistencia del aire menor, clima cálido con baja humedad, vientos 
dentro de lo permisible y  favorable para los atletas, logrando 5 
récords mundiales en 50 años; hechos que la catapultan en la historia 
del atletismo global:

• En 2022, Letsile Tebogo de Botsuana se proyectó como sucesor de 
Usain Bolt, con un registro de 9.91 seg. en la final de los 100 m planos 
varones; y el récord mundial logrado por el equipo de Jamaica en la 
final de 4x100 m femenina, con una marca de 42.59 seg.

• En el 2015, Cali proyectó en el mundial sub 18  a Candace Hill de 
los Estados Unidos, con récord mundial en 200 metros planos 
femenino con 22.43 seg  y  a las hoy figuras del atletismo mundial: la 
estadounidense Sydney McLaughlin en 400 metros vallas, y el sueco 
Armand Duplantis en salto con pértiga con medallas de oro.

• Y en el mismo escenario, 51 años atrás, en los Juegos Panamericanos 
Cali 1971, destacó con récords mundiales al jamaiquino Donald Quarrie 
en los 200 metros masculino con 19.80 seg. y al cubano Pedro Pérez 
Dueñas en salto triple masculino con 17.40 m.

Pista atlética veloz, absolutamente increíble…

El estadio olímpico Pascual Guerrero es un escenario idóneo para este 
tipo de campeonatos ya que su pista atlética es veloz y se encuentra 
en muy buenas condiciones. Los diferentes escenarios dispuestos para 
las 24 modalidades disputadas, cumplieron a cabalidad las exigencias 
de un evento de esta talla. [...] Cali se ratifica como la cuna de grandes 
campeones de atletismo, tal como sucedió en el Campeonato Mundial 

sub 18 que también se disputó en este mismo estadio en 2015.” Jon 
Ridgeon, CEO de World Athletics.

“Nunca había estado en un Campeonato Mundial antes de Cali pero en 
general había oído hablar bien de él a los atletas que compitieron en 
2015. [...] El estadio era absolutamente increíble, tuve la oportunidad de 
correr 4 veces y cada vez fue más mágico que la anterior. También me 
sorprendió la cantidad de gente que había en las gradas y el calibre de 
los competidores”. - Roisin Willis, USA. Oro en 800 m femenino y 4x400 
relevos femenino.

“Si pudiera calificar las dos (refiriéndose al su rendimiento personal y 
al escenario deportivo) las situaría entre las más altas. Ser capaz de 
terminar un Campeonato del Mundo con dos medallas es algo que no 
puede hacer mucha gente y las instalaciones fenomenales hacen que 
sea una experiencia de alto rango. Todos los recuerdos que hice en el 
viaje a Cali se quedarán conmigo para el resto de mi vida”. - Steven 
McElroy, USA. Oro en 4x400 relevos masculino y plata en 400 m planos.

No cabe duda que para el mundo del atletismo, el estadio Olímpico 
Pascual Guerrero sigue pasando a la historia y puede lucir orgulloso el 
título de escenario deportivo mundialista.
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The Cali 2022 World Championships left an unforgettable mark on the 
international athletics scene, due to the great competitive results during 
the six days of competition. At the championships, athletes set two world 
records, fourteen championship records, nine U20 continental records, 
ten all-time national records, ninety-seven U20 national records, and 
518 personal bests.

Pascual Guerrero became a legendary setting, with an incomparable 
track, with its altitude of 1000 meters above sea level, warm weather, 
and favorable winds for athletes. Here, athletes have achieved five 
world records in fifty years, a fact that catapults the Stadium into the 
history of global athletics.

• In 2022, Letsile Tebogo from Botswana was projected to succeed Usain 
Bolt, with a time of 9.91. in the Men’s 100m final. Jamaica achieved a 
new world record in the women’s 4x100m final, with a time of 42.59.

• In 2015, Cali watched today’s stars in athletics rise to fame during the 
U18 World Championships: American Sydney McLaughlin in the 400m 
hurdles and the Swede Armando Duplantis in the pole vault both finished 
with gold medals. Another of the outstanding athletes was Candace Hill 
from the United States, who set a world record in the Women’s 200m.

• In the same stadium, 51 years ago, at the Cali 1971 Pan American 
Games, Jamaican Donald Quarrie set a world record in the men’s 200 
meters with a time of 19.80. Cuban Pedro Pérez Dueñas also rose to 
fame with his world record in the men’s triple jump of 17.40m.

Fast track, absolutely incredible…

The Pascual Guerrero Olympic Stadium is an ideal setting for this 
type of championship since its athletic track is fast and in very good 
condition. The different arrangements for the twenty-four disciplines 
in competition fully met the demands of an event of this size. [...] Cali 
is ratified as the cradle of great athletics champions, as happened in 
the Under 18 World Championships in this same stadium in 2015.” Jon 
Ridgeon, CEO of World Athletics.

The Mythical Pascual Guerrero 
Competition Stadium

“I had never been to a World Championships before Cali, but in general 
I had heard good things about it from the athletes who competed in 
2015. [...] The stadium was absolutely amazing, I had the opportunity to 
run four times and each time it was more magical than the last. I was 
also surprised by the number of people in the stands and the caliber 
of the competitors. - Rossin Willis, USA. Gold in Women’s 800m and 
Women’s 4x400 Relay.

“If I could rate both of them (referring to her personal performance and 
the venue) I would rank them among the highest. Being able to finish 
a World Championships with two medals is something that not many 
people can do, and the phenomenal facilities make it a high ranking 
experience. All the memories I made on the trip to Cali will stay with me 
for the rest of my life.” - Steven McElroy, USA. Gold in the Men’s 4x400 
Relay and Silver in the 400m Flat.

Without a doubt, Pascual Guerrero Olympic Stadium can proudly boast 
its reputation as an internationally-acclaimed athletics venue.
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La apreciación de atletas y entrenadores sobre el evento, su organización 
y el estadio fue altamente favorable para el atletismo del mundo y para 
World Athletics, sumado al talento que llegó y se potenció en el futuro 
inmediato del deporte global. El deporte del atletismo ha construido sus 
atletas de futuro para los Juegos Olímpicos de París 2024 y los Ángeles 
2028, y Colombia ha reforzado su pirámide de deportistas.

Latinoamérica, Sudamérica y Colombia tienen la oportunidad de cambiar 
su modelo deportivo atlético, debido a los resultados para esta importante 
área de las Américas, para reconstruir en la mayoría de los países el 
deporte escolar y universitario. 

Colombia tuvo la oportunidad de tener un evento con una infraestructura 
tecnológica inédita, donde SEIKO, World Athletics Production, Delta Tre, 
Telepacífico y Emcali, que construyeron una plataforma novedosa para la 
ciudad y el país.

La inversión total de USD 10.5 millones ($ 43.144 millones), muy estimulante 
para una economía pequeña y emergente, fue distribuida así: USD 5.7 
millones ($22.900 millones) en inversión pública y un gasto total de 
$19.244 millones (UDS 4.8 millones) proveniente de los 3.882 visitantes 
de según la Alcaldía de Cali.

La comunicación tecnológica logró 15 millones de visualizaciones de videos 
del Campeonato Mundial, 9.4 millones de seguidores en promedio, 1.5 
millones de interacciones y 67.673 asistentes, la gran mayoría menores 
de edad que participaron de una gran fiesta mundialista. 

De esta manera, Cali 2022 permitió que el Valle del Cauca y Colombia 
mejorara su imagen ante el mundo, después de un estallido social 
ocurrido el año anterior, y el deporte tuvo un encuentro mundial de 
jóvenes espectacular según calificaron los expertos.

Beneficios del 
Campeonato

Benefits of the 
Championships

Athletes and coaches came away with favorable reviews for World 
Athletics with regards to the event, its organization, and the competition 
stadium. Moreover, the quality of competition on display undoubtedly 
made positive strides in promoting the global sport. The sport has 
discovered its athletes for the future Olympic Games in Paris 2024 and 
Los Angeles 2028. Additionally, Colombia has built upon its base of high-
performing competitors.

Latin America, South America, and Colombia have the opportunity to 
change their competitive athletics model, to rebuild school and university 
sports, thanks to the positive results of this competition.

Colombia brought to fruition an event with unprecedented technological 
infrastructure, where SEIKO, World Athletics Production, Delta Tre, 
Telepacífico and Emcali, built a new platform for the city and the country.

The total investment of $10.5 million USD ($43.144 million COP) was 
very stimulating for a small and emerging economy. This investment was 
distributed as follows: $5.7 million USD ($22.900 million COP) in public 
investment, with a total expenditure of $19.244 million pesos ($4.8 million 
USD) from the 3,882 visitors, according to the Mayor’s Office of Cali.

Technological communication achieved 15 million video views of the World 
Championships, with 9.4 million followers on average across the event, 1.5 
million interactions, and 67,673 attendees. The vast majority of attendees 
were school-aged children who participated in an incredible global party.

In this way, Cali 2022 allowed Valle del Cauca and Colombia to improve 
their international image following the wave of social unrest seen in the 
previous year. As many experts noted, the sport of athletics celebrated a 
spectacular meeting of young people from around the world.
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Suceso espectacular
Cali 2022 reunió la juventud del mundo con 126 países, 1387 atletas, en 
un evento de 11 fantásticas jornadas, donde hubo 2 récords mundiales 
sub 20, la mejor marca del campeonato, 14 récords de campeonato 
mundial y 9 récords de área continental.

“Es un balance muy bueno. […] Estoy muy impresionado con las tres 
organizaciones (Mindeportes, Gobernación del Valle y Alcaldía de Cali), 
y que sin ellos no sería posible, apoyan mucho…” - Sebastian Coe, 
presidente de World Athletics.

Balance económico: inversión nacional de USD 5.7 millones (más de 
$22.900 millones), rubros principales hotelería, transporte, logística y 
obras; la ocupación hotelera alcanzó el 84.65%, con 3.882 visitantes 
directos entre extranjeros y nacionales, con una inversión superior a 
$8.000 millones (USD 2 millones).

Medios sociales, tecnología y asistencia: 15 millones de visualizaciones 
de videos del Campeonato Mundial, 9.4 millones de seguidores en 
promedio, 2 millones de seguidores alcanzados en Instagram, 1 millón 
de seguidores alcanzados en YouTube, 1.5 millones de interacciones, 
organización, majestuosidad del estadio de competencia, tecnología, 
el alto nivel competitivo de los deportistas y 67.673 asistentes para 
un Campeonato Mundial memorable, como lo reconocieron muchos 
atletas. 

Jon Ridgeon, CEO de World Athletics expresó: “...este campeonato ha 
sido un suceso espectacular y celebramos que sea una de las mejores 
versiones en la historia del evento con magníficos momentos en el logro 
de medallas y rotundos resultados en nuevos récords”.

Spectacular event
Cali 2022 brought together the youth of the world, with 126 countries 
and 1387 athletes participating in an event of 11 fantastic days, where 
there were two U20 world records, fourteen world championship 
records, and nine continental area records.

“It is a very good balance sheet. […] I am very impressed with the three 
organizations (Mindeportes, Gobernación del Valle and Mayor de Cali), 
and that without them it would not be possible, they are very supportive…” 
- Sebastian Coe, President of World Athletics.

Economic Balance: national investment of $5.7 million USD  (more 
than $22,900 million pesos) for main hotel, transportation, logistics, 
and construction items; hotel occupancy reached 84.65%, with 3,882 
foreign and national visitors, making a cumulative investment of more 
than $8,000 million in the local economy (USD 2 million).

Social Media, Technology & Support: 15 million World Championship 
video views, 9.4 million average followers, 2 million followers on 
Instagram, 1 million followers on YouTube, 1.5 million interactions. Top-
notch organization, majestic stadium of competition, cutting-edge 
technology, high competitive level of athletes, and 67,673 attendees 
made for a memorable World Championship, as recognized by many.

Jon Ridgeon, CEO of World Athletics said: “...this championship has been 
a spectacular event and we celebrate it as one of the best versions in 
the history of the event, with magnificent moments in the achievement 
of medals and resounding results in new records.”
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Los seis días 
mundialistas 
Six days of global 
competition
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Bienvenidos al Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo Sub 20 de Cali, 
Colombia - también conocida como “La Sucursal del Cielo” gracias a su 
generosa gente, famosa por su amabilidad y hospitalidad.

Sé que hablo en nombre de todos nosotros cuando digo que la comunidad 
mundial del atletismo está encantada de volver a Sudamérica en 2022, 
un continente con una larga e impresionante historia en nuestro deporte.

Y qué mejor anfitrión que la ciudad de Cali que es reconocida en todo 
el mundo por su infraestructura deportiva y que ha acogido decenas 
de eventos internacionales, desde la inauguración del Estadio Pascual 
Guerrero en 1937. De hecho, es la segunda vez que Cali organiza uno de 
nuestros campeonatos juveniles, después de haber acogido un exitoso 
Mundial Sub-18 con gran éxito en 2015.

Varios atletas que batieron récords mundiales hicieron sus primeras 
apariciones internacionales en estos campeonatos, como Armand 
“Mondo” Duplantis y Duplantis y Sydney McLaughlin. Ambos ganaron 
medallas de oro olímpicas en Tokio el año pasado.

Ahora es el momento de que Cali nos presente a la próxima generación 
de estrellas del atletismo mundial, algunas de las cuales ya están 
compitiendo a nivel senior y estuvieron con nosotros en Oregón hace 
sólo unas semanas.

A lo largo de seis días de emocionante competición, se espera que unos 
1.300 atletas de 126 países compitan en 45 pruebas, cada uno con la 
esperanza de dejar su huella aquí en Cali. La profundidad del talento 
en estos campeonatos es impresionante y los próximos días prometen 
traer actuaciones memorables

Me gustaría agradecer al Comité Organizador Local, al Gobierno 
Nacional de Colombia, al Ministerio de Deportes, la Gobernación del 
Valle del Cauca, a la Alcaldía de Santiago de Cali, al Comité Olímpico 
Colombiano y a la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo por su ayuda en 
la organización de los campeonatos. Sin ellos el evento no sería posible

También me gustaría dar las gracias a los socios oficiales y a los 
proveedores del Atletismo Mundial por su vital contribución.

Deseo a todos los jóvenes atletas, entrenadores, funcionarios, 
voluntarios y, por supuesto, a nuestros fieles seguidores, que disfruten 
de este gran campeonato

Sebastián Coe
Presidente de World Athletics

Welcome to the U20 World Athletics Championships in Cali, Colombia 
- also known as “The Branch of Heaven” thanks to its generous people, 
famous for their friendliness and hospitality.

I know I speak on behalf of all of us when I say that the world athletic 
community is delighted to return to South America in 2022, a continent 
with a long and impressive history in our sport.

And what better host than the city of Cali that is recognized worldwide 
for its sports infrastructure and that has hosted dozens of international 
events, since the inauguration of the Pascual Guerrero Stadium in 
1937. In fact, it is the second time Cali has organized one of our youth 
championships, after hosting a successful U-18 World Cup with great 
success in 2015.

Several world record-breaking athletes made their first international 
appearances at these championships, including Armand “Mondo” 
Duplantis and Duplantis and Sydney McLaughlin. Both won Olympic 
gold medals in Tokyo last year.

Now is the time for Cali to introduce us to the next generation of world 
athletics stars, some of whom are already competing at the senior level 
and were with us in Oregon just a few weeks ago.

Over six days of exciting competition, some 1,300 athletes from 126 
countries are expected to compete in 45 events, each hoping to make 
their mark here in Cali. The depth of talent in these championships 
is impressive and the next few days promise to bring memorable 
performances.

I would like to thank the Local Organizing Committee, the National 
Government of Colombia, the Ministry of Sports, the Government of 
Valle del Cauca, the Mayor of Santiago de Cali, the Colombian Olympic 
Committee and the Colombian Federation of Athletics for their assistance 
in organizing the championships. Without them the event would not be 
possible.

I would also like to thank the official partners and suppliers of World 
Athletics for their vital contribution.

I hope that all of the young athletes, coaches, officials, volunteers and, of 
course, our loyal fans, enjoy this great championship.

Sebastián Coe 
President of World Athletics
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Guillermo Herrera
Ministro del deporte de Colombia

En sus marcas, listos... ¡Bienvenidos a Colombia! Nos complace abrir las 
puertas de nuestro país para el Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub 
20 Cali 22, otro gran evento para una ciudad acostumbrada a recibir a 
los atletas con calidez y hospitalidad.

Del 1 al 6 de agosto, con la confianza de la experiencia, celebraremos y 
disfrutaremos de los jóvenes talentos que nos visitan en representación 
de más de 120 países. Además, mostraremos al mundo las bondades 
de Colombia como anfitrión y, por supuesto, como participante de este 
evento mundialista.

Nos hemos acostumbrado a ser el epicentro de grandes eventos 
deportivos, lo que nos ha permitido posicionarnos internacionalmente 
como un país de excelente calidad y merecedor de un reconocimiento 
cada vez mayor. En esta ocasión, nuestra casa recibirá a más de 1.500 
atletas, además de los funcionarios de la delegación, en una ciudad 
referenciada como la capital deportiva del continente.

Como Gobierno del Deporte, nos complace preparar el escenario para 
esta decimonovena edición en la que el público podrá ver y disfrutar del 
evento en persona, observando de cerca los récords que seguramente 
se escribirán en suelo vallecaucano.

Esperamos que este reto al que nos enfrentamos como anfitriones y 
organizadores genere un poderoso recuerdo para nuestros más de 
3.500 visitantes, y también para los colombianos. Confiamos en que 
este gran evento impulsará la reactivación económica y deportiva de 
nuestro país, que cada vez se siente más orgulloso de ser tierra de 
deportistas

Guillermo Herrera
Colombian Minister of Sport

On your marks, get set… Welcome to Colombia! We are pleased to open 
our country’s doors for the U-20 World Athletics Championships Cali 
22, another great event for a city well-versed in receiving athletes with 
warmth and hospitality.

From August 1st to 6th, with the confidence of experience, we will 
celebrate and enjoy the young talent visiting on behalf of more than 
120 countries. Moreover, we will showcase to the world the benefits 
of Colombia as a host and, of course, as a participant in this World 
Championship event.

We have become accustomed to being the epicenter of major sporting 
events, which has allowed us to position ourselves internationally as a 
country of excellent quality and deserving of increasing recognition. On 
this occasion, our home will receive more than 1,500 athletes, in addition 
to delegation officials, in a city referenced as the sports capital of the 
continent.

As the Government of Sports, we are pleased to set the stage for this 
historic nineteenth edition in which the public will be able to view and 
enjoy the event in person, closely observing the records that will surely 
be written on Valle del Cauca soil. 

We hope this challenge we face as hosts and organizers will create 
powerful memories for our more than 3,500 visitors, and likewise for 
Colombians. We are confident this great event will further the economic 
and sports reactivation of our country, which is increasingly proud of 
being a land of athletes.
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Clara Luz Roldán
Gobernadora del Valle del Cauca

Para este Valle Invencible, recibir el Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo 
sub 20 Cali 22, un evento que nos convierte una vez más en anfitriones 
de nuevas generaciones de atletas, es un orgullo.

Ganar la sede de este gran evento confirma para el Valle del Cauca la 
confianza del mundo en una región que lleva el deporte en su ADN. Por 
eso, en un esfuerzo conjunto, con la ayuda del Gobierno Nacional, la 
Gobernación del Valle del Cauca y la Alcaldía de Cali, hemos trabajado 
para que cada atleta y delegación se encuentre con las mejores 
instalaciones, el mejor ambiente, y lo mejor de nuestra gente.

En Cali contamos con un gran escenario para la competencia de los 
atletas: el estadio Pascual Guerrero, que cuenta con una gran pista de 
atletismo acorde con las especificaciones técnicas del Atletismo Mundial 
y en el que hemos implementado un moderno sistema de iluminación 
LED.

Gracias al Comité Olímpico y a la Organización Mundial del Mundial de 
Atletismo por creer en Cali, Valle del Cauca, y su liderazgo deportivo. 
Esto no sólo es una oportunidad para conocer los talentos de Colombia y 
del mundo, sino también el momento de definir un legado para nuestros 
deportistas.

Esperamos que el mundo entero disfrute de esta tierra hecha de oro, 
este destino deportivo en América. Estamos preparados para decir en 
sus marcas, listos... ¡Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo ya!

Clara Luz Roldán
Governor of Valle del Cauca

For this Invincible Valley, receiving the U20 Athletics World Championship, 
an event that once again makes us hosts of new generations of athletes, 
is a source of pride.

Winning the venue for this great event confirms for Valle del Cauca the 
trust of the world in a region that has sport in its DNA. Therefore, in a 
joint effort, with the help of the National Government, the Government 
of Valle del Cauca and the Mayor’s Office of Cali, we have worked so 
that each athlete and delegation encounters the best facilities, the best 
environment, and the best of our people.

In Cali we have two large settings for the preparation and competition 
of the athletes: the Pascual Guerrero stadium, which has a large athletic 
track in accordance with the technical specifications of the World 
Athletics and in which we have implemented a modern LED lighting 
system.

Thanks to the Olympic Committee and the World Athletics organization 
for believing in Cali, Valle del Cauca, and its sports leadership. This is not 
only an opportunity to meet the talents of Colombia and the world, but 
also time to define a legacy for our athletes.

We wait for the whole world to enjoy this land made of gold, this sporting 
destination in America. We are prepared to say on your marks, get set… 
World Athletics Championships now!
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Jorge Iván Ospina
Alcalde de Cali

El Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub 20 llega a nuestra querida 
Cali. Celebrado por primera vez en 1986, en Atenas, Grecia, el evento 
arriba en esta oportunidad a la “Capital Deportiva de América” para 
comenzar a escribir una nueva historia con hilos de oro y continuar 
nuestra curación colectiva.

El arte de superar el rendimiento de nuestros oponentes en velocidad 
o resistencia, en distancia o altura, nos moviliza para llevar a cabo 
un hermoso y poderoso evento que nos hace sentir orgullosos de ser 
una ciudad deportiva, que nos permite potenciar nuestras campañas 
turísticas y culturales.

No todos los días recibimos en nuestra ciudad a más de 1.200 atletas. 
El Mundial de Atletismo nos sitúa en el punto de partida y nos obliga a 
mirar hacia la meta, con la certeza de volver a vestir de gloria a nuestra 
ciudad.

El Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub 20 nos ofrece la oportunidad 
única e histórica de invitar a los visitantes a enamorarse de lo que 
somos. Estamos preparados. Tenemos el Estadio Olímpico Pascual 
Guerrero, equipado con moderna infraestructura para el más alto nivel 
de competición, a la altura de los mejores recintos internacionales. 
Entrar una vez más en la historia del deporte mundial será nuestro 
compromiso, porque en Cali somos “puro corazón” para el deporte.

Nos comprometemos a tener la ciudad preparada para que el 
Campeonato Mundial se desarrolle en un marco absoluto de seguridad 
y excelencia; para ofrecer lo mejor de nuestra esencia como sociedad; 
transmitir confianza en las instituciones; tener los recintos deportivos 
preparados para hacer que los atletas, delegados y asistentes se sientan 
como en casa. Hacemos este compromiso juntos para que nuestra casa 
común permanezca en la mente del mundo del deporte internacional. 
¡Que el mundo entero te vea, Cali!

Jorge Iván Ospina
Mayor of Santiago de Cali

The U-20 World Athletics Championships, organized by the International 
Association of Athletics Federation (World Athletics), arrives in our 
beloved Cali. Held for the first time in 1986, in Athens, Greece, the event 
has come to the “Sports Capital of America” to start writing a new story 
with golden threads and to continue our collective healing.
 
The art of surpassing the performance of our opponents in speed or 
resistance, in distance or height, mobilizes us to carry out a beautiful 
and powerful event; an event that makes us feel proud of being a sports 
city, that enables us to enhance our touristic and cultural campaigns.
 
It is not every day that we host more than 1,200 athletes in our city. The 
World Championships puts us at the starting point and forces our gaze 
towards the goal, with the certainty of once again dressing our city in 
glory.
 
The U-20 World Athletics Championships presents us with the unique 
and historic opportunity to invite visitors to fall in love with who we are. 
We are ready. We have two beautiful stadiums: the Pascual Guerrero 
Olympic Stadium, equipped with modern infrastructure for the highest 
levels of competition, at the level of the best international track and 
field venues. Going once again into the history of world sport will be our 
commitment, because in Cali we are “pure heart” for sports.
 
We are committed to having the city ready for the World Championship 
to take place in a framework absolute of safety and excellence; to offer 
the best of our essence as a society; to convey confidence in institutions; 
to have the sports venues ready to make the athletes, delegates, and 
attendees feel at home. We make this commitment together so that our 
common home stays on the mind of the international sports world. Let 
the whole world see you, Cali!
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Ciro Solano 
Presidente del Comité 
Olímpico Colombiano
Desde Cali, Colombia deslumbró al mundo del atletismo. 
  
En la ciudad de Cali se realizó el XIX Campeonato Mundial de 
Atletismo en la categoría para menores de 20 años y Colombia 
acogió una alta participación de países de todos los continentes, que 
sumado a la calidad de los atletas, la tecnología y la organización, 
marcó el éxito de un certamen a la altura de los mejores del mundo. 
 
World Athletics, el comité organizador, la Federación Colombiana 
de Atletismo, con el apoyo del Ministerio del Deporte, el 
Comité Olímpico Colombiano, la Gobernación del Valle, la 
Alcaldía de Cali, Indervalle y la Secretaría de Deportes de 
Cali se lucieron en cada detalle que hizo grande este evento. 
 

Toda esta industria deportiva que trabajó durante meses, logrando 
éxito que tuvo, se engalanó con los registros de los atletas: dos récords 
mundiales, nueve marcas de campeonato y 24 registros continentales, 
hacen de este Campeonato Mundial uno de los eventos deportivos más 
importantes del año en Colombia, que reunió la juventud alrededor 
del deporte base, en una fiesta internacional con sabor colombiano. 
 
Nosotros, como Comité Olímpico Colombiano, siempre ofrecimos 
el apoyo irrestricto para la organización, iniciando el camino 
mundialista con la carta que dirigimos al Ministerio del Deporte para 
recibir el aval del Gobierno Colombiano, para recibir la adjudicación 
de la sede para Cali, por parte del consejo de World Athetics. 
Este compromiso nos permitió recibir la confianza del Ministerio del Deporte 
para administrar los recursos del Campeonato Mundial, cumpliendo con 
una ardua labor, destacando la eficiencia que se vio reflejada en cada 
detalle, sin escatimar esfuerzos para llegar al éxito total, reconocido 
por el señor Sebastien Coe, presidente de World Athletics y miembro 
del Comité Olímpico Internacional, y demás directivos internacionales 
presentes en el Mundial, así como la prensa que se hizo presente. 
 
Manifiesto mi gratitud invaluable al presidente Sebastien Coe por 
confiar en Colombia, en nuestras organizaciones deportivas, al 
Gobierno Nacional, a través del Ministerio del Deporte, que brilló con 
todo su apoyo para estar a la altura del gran evento que teníamos 
en nuestra casa y al presidente del Comite Organizador, Ramiro 
Varela, gestor del campeonato , que ejerció un gran liderazgo 
para escribir una jornada memorable para el deporte colombiano.  
 
Para Colombia ha nacido una nueva camada de atletas de alto 
rendimiento, como lo hizo Anthony Zambrano en el Mundial sub 
18 que tuvimos en el 2015 y ahora con medallistas mundiales 
como Natalia Linares, Valentina Barrios y el relevo 4x100 femenino 
integrado por María Alejandra Murillo, Marlet Ospino, Melany 
Bolaños y Laura Martínez, así como atletas destacados que reflejan 
el trabajo aplicado de la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo. 
 
Colombia nuevamente se lució, por eso reconocemos a todas las 
autoridades de nuestro país, del Valle del Cauca y de Cali, que ratificaron 
una vez más el crecimiento del deporte colombiano.

Ciro Solano 
President Colombian 
Olympic Committee

Colombia dazzled the world of athletics in Cali 
  
The XIX World Athletics Championships was held in the city of Cali 
for young athletes under twenty years of age. Colombia welcomed 
countries from all continents for the event. This high level of 
participation, added to the quality of the athletes, the technology and 
logistical organization, marked the event as one of the best of its kind. 
 
World Athletics, the organizing committee, the Colombian 
Athletics Federation, with the support of the Ministry of Sports, 
the Colombian Olympic Committee, the Governor’s Office of 
Valle, the Mayor’s Office of Cali, Indervalle and the Secretary 
of Sports of Cali shined in every detail of this great event. 
 

The hard-earned success of the entire sports industry was 
adorned with record-breaking performances from the athletes in 
competition: two world records, nine championship records, and 
twenty-four continental records, cement this World Championships 
as one of the most important sporting events of the year. 
Colombia truly brought together the world’s youth around sports, 
in an international party with characteristic Colombian flavor. 
 
We, the Colombian Olympic Committee, have always offered 
unrestricted support for the organization of this event, beginning 
with the letter we sent to the Ministry of Sports which requested 
the endorsement of the Colombian Government in hopes of 
receiving from World Athletics the privilege of Cali hosting the event. 
This commitment gained the trust of the Ministry of Sport for us to 
manage the resources of the World Championships. We fulfilled an 
arduous task, reflecting efficiency in every detail, sparing no effort to 
achieve total success. Our efforts were recognized by Mr. Sebastien 
Coe, president of World Athletics and member of the International 
Olympic Committee, as well as other international directors and 
global press that were present at the World Championships. 
 
I express my invaluable gratitude to President Sebastien Coe for 
trusting in Colombia, in our sports organizations, in the National 
Government through the Ministry of Sports, which shined when given 
the opportunity to open our home to a great event. I also offer my 
thanks to President of the Organizing Committee, Ramiro Varela, 
manager of the championship, who exercised great leadership in 
bringing to fruition an unforgettable moment for Colombian sports. 
 
A new generation of high-performance athletes has been born for 
Colombia. Like Anthony Zambrano in the U18 World Championships 
of 2015, new heroes have emerged in 2022, such as world medalists 
Natalia Linares, Valentina Barrios, and the women’s 4x100 relay 
(María Alejandra Murillo, Marlet Ospino, Melany Bolaños, and 
Laura Martínez). Several other outstanding athletes are also 
reflecting the diligent work of the Colombian Athletics Federation. 
 
Colombia once again shined brightest. For this, we recognize all the 
authorities of our country, Valle del Cauca, and Cali, who ratified once 
again the continued growth of Colombian sport.
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Felix Marrugo,
Presidente de la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo

Felix Marrugo,
President of the Colombian Athletics Federation

Colombia concluyó de forma exitosa un compromiso con el mundo del 
deporte brindando un magno evento atlético: el Campeonato Mundial 
de Atletismo categoría sub-20.

Cali se vistió de gala para recibir con calor humano, gentileza y el civismo 
de sus gentes,  a la  juventud naciente para el alto rendimiento del 
atletismo mundial, a los oficiales técnicos y dirigentes de las naciones 
del mundo.

Los jóvenes participantes y sus grupos interdisciplinarios, mostraron 
desarrollo en los nuevos estilos atléticos y tuvieron  la oportunidad de 
ofrecer este avance para el crecimiento del atletismo orbital.

Los resultados de los atletas fortalecieron los procesos individuales y 
colectivos, logrando continuar la  construcción de la historia del atletismo 
mundial, dado que reflejaron de forma proporcional los logros de cada 
uno de los participantes.

Como presidente de la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo, agradezco 
a quienes hicieron este sueño: gracias presidente Sebastian Coe, quien 

Colombia successfully concluded its commitment to the world of sports 
by hosting a great athletic event: the World Athletics Championships in 
the sub-20 category.

Cali dressed up to receive, with the warmth, kindness, and civility of its 
people, the best of the best in global athletics, the technical officials, and 
leaders of the nations of the world.

The young participants and their interdisciplinary groups showed 
development in new athletic styles and had the opportunity to offer 
these advancements to the global athletics community.

The results of the athletes strengthened the individual and collective 
processes of advancing performance, continuing the construction of 
the history of world athletics, with each result undeniably reflecting the 
achievements of each participant.

As president of the Colombian Athletics Federation, I thank those who 
made this dream a reality: thank you, President Sebastian Coe, who 
together with his collaborators gave his trust to our city to hold the XIX 

junto a sus colaboradores depositó la confianza para realizar el XIX 
Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo  Categorías sub 20 Cali 2022 y 
colaboraron con cada uno de los funcionarios nacionales para el éxito 
obtenido.

Un gracias a las federaciones atléticas del mundo por su participación, 
del continente por apoyar desde un principio este proyecto, al presidente 
de Atletismo Suramericano Helio Gesta por su compromiso con nuestra 
federación; a las autoridades nacionales en cabeza del Ministerio del 
Deporte; a la señora gobernadora del Valle y al alcalde de Cali quienes 
se encargaron de asegurar el éxito de este evento; al Comité Olímpico 
Colombiano, en cabeza de su presidente Ciro Solano, gracias por todos 
sus aportes en ésta última gesta. Agradezco también al impulsor del 
mundial, Ramiro Varela, alma y corazón de este gran evento, quien 
contra viento y marea hizo posible el  llegar a buen puerto.
 
Por último, a los medios de comunicación, grupo de juzgamiento, de 
logística y padres de familias quienes son fundamentales en el éxito de 
estos  procesos juveniles. 

World Athletics Championships Categories U20 Cali 2022 and who 
collaborated with each national official to achieve the success obtained.

Thanks to the athletic federations of the world for their participation and 
especially to our continental neighbors for supporting this project from 
the beginning; to the president of South American Athletics Helio Gesta 
for his commitment to our federation; to the national authorities headed 
by the Ministry of Sport; to the Governor of the Valley and the Mayor 
of Cali who were in charge of ensuring the success of this event; to the 
Colombian Olympic Committee, led by its President Ciro Solano, thank 
you for all your contributions in this latest feat. I also thank the promoter 
of the World Championships, Ramiro Varela, soul and heart of this great 
event, who against all odds made it possible to come to fruition.
 
Finally, to the media, judges, logistics team, and especially to parents 
and families who are fundamental in the success of these young athletes.
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Ramiro Varela, 
Presidente del comité organizador

Nos complace darles la bienvenida a la XIX edición del Campeonato 
Mundial de Atletismo sub 20. Nos sentimos inmensamente orgullosos 
de haber acogido un exitoso Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub 18 
en 2015, que produjo el mejor atleta de Colombia: Anthony Zambrano 
y en el que se presentaron tres de los mejores del mundo: Mondo 
Duplantis en salto con pértiga, Sydney McLaughlin en los 400 metros 
vallas y Candace Hill en los 200 metros planos.

Colombia, el Valle del Cauca y la ciudad de Cali buscan promover un 
legado de competencia, construyendo de nuestro país, que incluye ocho 
medallas en de nuestro país, que incluye ocho medallistas en los últimos 
cinco campeonatos mundiales, así como tres medallas entre Río 2016 y 
Tokio 2020.

Gracias al presidente del Atletismo Mundial, Sebastian Coe, y a todo el 
Consejo del Atletismo Mundial y a los oficiales que dirigen la organización 
del WU20 de Cali 22, que también dejará un importante legado cívico 
uniendo a las universidades de la región a través de un programa de 
voluntariado universitario.

Esta gigantesca muestra deportiva en Santiago de Cali exhibirá a los 
mejores atletas juveniles de atletismo del mundo, con más de 1.300 
competidores de 126 países. Las competiciones tendrán lugar en el 
mítico estadio olímpico Pascual Guerrero, que ha sido reformado de 
forma vanguardista justo a tiempo para este evento. La ciudad de Cali, 
con sus tres pistas locales y otras impresionantes instalaciones, cuenta 
con de las mejores infraestructuras atléticas del continente.

Este Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub 20 Cali 22 reunirá tecnología 
nunca antes vista, permitiendo a Colombia proyectar una imagen 
internacional en todos los rincones del mundo: África, Asia, América del 
Norte, América Central y el Caribe, Europa, Oceanía y Sudamérica.

Gracias al Comité Organizador, al Ministerio de Ministerio del Deporte, el 
Comité Olímpico Colombiano, la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo, la 
Gobernación del de Valle e Indervalle, al Alcalde de Cali, a la Secretaría 
del Deporte de Cali, la Universidad del Valle y la Escuela Nacional del 
Deporte, este megaevento deportivo de talla mundial ha construido 
una plataforma para que los jóvenes tengan la oportunidad de vivir a 
Cali como ciudad deportiva del mundo y como el inicio de un gigantesco 
futuro.

Ramiro Varela, 
President of the Organizing 
Committee
We are happy to welcome you all to Cali for the XIX rendition of the 
U20 World Athletics Championships. We feel immensely proud to 
have hosted a successful Junior World Championships in 2015, which 
produced Colombia’s best athlete, Anthony Zambrano, and showcased 
three of the world’s greatest: Mondo Duplantis in the pole vault, Sydney 
McLaughlin in the 400m hurdles, and Candace Hill in the 200m flat.

Colombia, Valle del Cauca, and the city of Cali seek to further a legacy 
of competition, building on our country’s strong foundation of recent 
athletic success, which includes eight medalists in the last five World 
Championships, as well as three medals between Rio 2016 and Tokyo 
2020.

Thanks to World Athletics president Sebastian Coe, and all the WA 
council and officers who lead the organization, WU20CALI2022 will 
also leave a substantial civic legacy by uniting the universities of the 
region through a collegiate volunteering program.

This mammoth sporting showcase in Santiago de Cali will exhibit the best 
youth track and field athletes in the world, boasting more than 1,300 
competitors from 126 countries, all competing for 43 gold medals. The 
competitions will take place in the legendary Olympic stadium Pascual 
Guerrero, which has been renovated in a modern way just in time for this 
event. The city of Cali, with its three local tracks and other impressive 
facilities, has the best athletic infrastructure on the continent.

This World Championship of youth track and field will feature never-
before-seen technology, allowing Colombia to project a global image 
of international unity across all corners of the globe: Africa, Asia, North 
America, Central America and the Caribbean, Europe, Oceania, and 
South America.

Thanks to the Organizing Committee, the Ministry of Sports, the 
Colombian Olympic Committee, the Colombian Athletics Federation, 
the Government of Valle and Indervalle, the Mayor of Cali, the Secretary 
of Sports of Cali, the Universidad del Valle, and the National School 
of Sports, this world-class sports mega event has built a platform to 
provide young people with the opportunity to experience and remember 
Cali as a leading sports city in the world, and as the beginning of a 
gigantic future.
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Los grandes 
ganadores y sus récords 
Six days of global 
competition their records
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Final 3.000 metros femenina.

En los 3.000 metros femeninos, la keniana Chelangat se hizo con 
la primera medalla de oro del campeonato al ganar los 3.000 m 
femeninos, seguida por la etíope Tsiyon Abebe y la keniana Nancy 
Cherop. Chelangat cruzó la línea de meta con un tiempo de 9:01.03. “Me 
entreno mucho, y por eso gano”, dijo Chelangat, que se encuentra bajo 
la dirección del entrenador John Litei. “Esperé hasta que faltaron tres 
vueltas, y entonces vi que me quedaba bastante. Doy gracias a Dios y 
también a mi entrenador”.

Women’s 3.000 m Final.

In the women’s 3000m, Kenya’s Chelangat produced a powerful display 
to take the first gold medal of the championships, winning the women’s 
3000m ahead of Ethiopia’s Tsiyon Abebe and Kenya’s Nancy Cherop. 
Chelangat stayed strong all the way to the finish, crossing the line in 
9:01.03. “I train hard, and that’s why I win,” said Chelangat, who is based 
in Iten under the guidance of coach John Litei. “I waited until three laps 
remained, then I saw that I had enough left. I thank God and also my 
coach.”

Día / Day 1 Final 5.000 metros masculina.

El etíope Addisu Yihune obtuvo el oro en los 5.000 m con 14:03.05, 
pero Eritrea también se mostró fuerte al conseguir la plata y el bronce 
con Merhawi Mebrahtu (14:03.33) y Habtom Samuel (14:03.67). En 
una carrera donde el liderato cambió constantemente el favorito de la 
prueba, Yihune, fue demasiado para sus rivales incluso cuando cada 
uno de ellos atacó en los últimos 200 metros El etíope vengó su cuarto 
puesto en la final del campeonato del año pasado en Nairobi. 

“Pasé todo ese tiempo preparándome para esto”, dijo. “Estaba 100% 
seguro de que iba a ganar”.

Créditos: Cathal Dennehy for World Athletics

Men’s 5.000 m Final.

Addisu Yihune showed the vast range of gears synonymous with so many 
of his countrymen when powering to gold in the 5000m in 14:03.05, but 
Eritrea showed signs of a rising tide by taking silver and bronze through 
Merhawi Mebrahtu (14:03.33) and Habtom Samuel (14:03.67). The lead 
changed many times in the laps that followed and there were nine men 
in the front pack with just over a lap to run. But Yihune simply had too 
much for his rivals when every one of them went for broke in the last 
200m, avenging his fourth-place finish in last year’s world U20 final in 
Nairobi. 

“I spent all that time preparing for this,” he said. “I was 100% sure I would 
win.”

Credits: Cathal Dennehy for World Athletics
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Día / Day 2

Final 100 metros masculina.

El día 2 en el Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub 20 de Cali, el 
botsuanés Letsile Tebogo realizó una exhibición de velocidad asombrosa 
al batir el récord mundial sub 20 de los 100 metros y revalidar su 
título con un tiempo de 9.91 seg. Una actuación sublime que hizo que 
muchos se preguntaran si estaban ante el próximo Usain Bolt o quizás 
ante el primer Letsile Tebogo.  Tras una gran salida, Tebogo dejó atrás 
a sus rivales con una zancada larga y fluida que ningún atleta sub 
20 había alcanzado jamás. A falta de 30 metros, Tebogo levantó su 
mano derecha, empezó a agitar un dedo hacia su rival más cercano, el 
jamaicano Bouwahjgie Nkrumie, y así cruzó la meta.

“Vi que me tenían miedo, pero yo también les tenía miedo a ellos. 
Cuando sonó el disparo tenía que asegurarme de hacer la mejor salida 
de mi vida y así fue. No planeé la celebración pero en cuanto di el primer 
paso supe que el título era mío. No me preocupé por el tiempo. No 
miré”. Preguntado por lo que podría haber corrido si hubiera ido a por 
todas, Tebogo dijo: “9.80”, lo que llevó a preguntalee: ¿por qué no corrió 
a tope? “Tenemos más carreras por delante, no queríamos llegar tan 
lejos. Este es mi año como júnior, tenemos que dejar el récord aquí para 
que la próxima generación venga a romperlo”.

Men’s 100 m Final.

At the World Athletics U20 Championships Cali 22 on Tuesday (2), 
Letsile Tebogo of Botswana produced a truly jaw-dropping display of 
sprinting to smash his world U20 100m record and retain his title in 
9.91 (0.8m/s), a peerless performance that had so many wondering 
– here and around the world – if they were looking at the next Usain 
Bolt or perhaps the first Letsile Tebogo.  After a bullet start, Tebogo left 
his rivals trailing, his long, fluid stride gobbling up the blue track as he 
powered away at a pace no U20 athlete has ever run. With 30 metres 
to go, it was already celebration time, and Tebogo raised his right hand 
and began wagging a finger at his nearest rival, Jamaica’s Bouwahjgie 
Nkrumie, looking across at him – smiling – all the way to the finish. 

“I saw they were scared of me, but I was also scared of them,” he said. 
“When the gun went off I had to make sure I made the best start of my 
life and it was the best start of my life. I didn’t plan (the celebration) but 
as soon as my first step I knew the title was mine. I didn’t worry about 
the time. I didn’t look.” Asked what he could have run if he went all out, 
Tebogo said: “9.80”, which begged the question: why didn’t he run all 
out? “We have more races to come, we didn’t want to go that far,” said 
Tebogo, who will enrol at the University of Oregon in the months ahead. 
“But this is my year as a junior, we have to leave (the record) here for the 
next generation to come and break it.”

Final Salto Largo masculina 

El campeón mundial sub 20 Erwan Konaté defendió con éxito su título 
en la prueba de salto de longitud masculino donde el francés se hizo con 
el oro tras alcanzar una marca de 8.08 m realizada en la quinta ronda. 
El cubano Alejandro Parada se llevó la plata con 7.91 m, mientras que 
el brasileño Gabriel Luiz Boza se hizo con el bronce con su esfuerzo de 
7.90 m en la sexta ronda.

Final Lanzamiento de Jabalina femenina

En la prueba de jabalina femenina, la serbia Adriana Vilagos protagonizó 
una actuación destacada al batir el récord del campeonato con un 
lanzamiento de 63.52 m para hacerse con el oro. “Establecer un récord 
de campeonato y una marca personal son igualmente significativos”, 
dijo la atleta, quien también ganó el título mundial sub 20 en Nairobi el 
año pasado. “Tenía muchas ganas de acercarme a mi mejor marca y lo 
he alcanzado dos veces, así que estoy muy contento”.

Men’s Long Jump Final

The world U20 champion successfully defended his title in the men’s long 
jump, where Erwan Konate of France took gold with a world U20 lead of 
8.08m, which came in the fifth round. Cuba’s Alejandro A. Parada took 
silver with 7.91m, while Brazil’s Gabriel Luiz Boza took bronze with his 
sixth-round effort of 7.90m. 

Women’s Javelin Throw Final

In the women’s javelin, Serbia’s Adriana Vilagos produced the most 
dominant performance of the week so far, unleashing a championship 
record of 63.52m to take gold. “To set a championship record and 
personal best are equally meaningful,” said Vilagos, who also won the 
world U20 title in Nairobi last year. “I really wanted to get close to my PB 
and I threw it two times, so I’m very happy.”
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Final Impulsión de Bala femenina

La sudafricana Mine de Klerk retuvo su título mundial sub 20 en la 
impulsión de bala femenina conseguido en Nairobi 2021. Su lanzamiento 
de 17.17 m le dio la victoria por delante de la turca Pinar Akyol (16.84 m) 
y de la polaca Zuzana Maslana, que se llevó el bronce con una marca 
personal de 16,06m.

“No tuve la mejor clasificación así que estaba un poco nerviosa, pero 
una vez que lancé el primer tiro todos los nervios se me quitaron de 
encima y disfruté”, dijo De Klerk, quien también obtuvo la medalla de 
bronce en lanzamiento de disco (53.54 m). 

Final Impulsión de Bala masculina

En la final masculina de impulsión de bala se produjo un apasionante 
duelo entre el estadounidense Tarik O’Hagan, el jamaicano Kobe 
Lawrence y el alemán Tizian Noah Lauria, donde finalmente sería el 
norteamericano quien se llevaría el oro al lanzar 20.73 metros la bala 
de 6 kg. “Es una de las mejores sensaciones que he tenido. [...] Todavía 
tengo el martillo el jueves así que veremos si salgo con dos medallas. 
Esa será una sensación aún mejor”.

Women’s Shot Put Final

South Africa’s Mine de Klerk retained her world U20 title in the women’s 
shot put, her third-round effort of 17.17m handing her victory ahead of 
Turkey’s Pinar Akyol (16.84m), who won her second consecutive silver, 
and Poland’s Zuzana Maslana, who took bronze with a PB of 16.06m.

“I didn’t have the best qualifying so I was a little bit nervous but once 
I threw the first shot all the nerves just rolled off my shoulders and I 
enjoyed it,” said De Klerk, who is doubling this week with the discus. “It 
wasn’t the best opener, but I was still happy with it and I just wanted to 
improve on every throw, and that’s what I did.”

Men’s Shot Put Final

The men’s shot put final saw a riveting three-way showdown between 
USA’s Tarik O’Hagan, Jamaica’s Kobe Lawrence and Germany’s Tizian 
Noah Lauria, with O’Hagan taking gold with a PB of 20.73m. “It’s one of 
the best feelings I’ve ever had,” said O’Hagan. “I’ve been waiting for this 
for the past four years. But the job’s not done. I still have the hammer on 
Thursday so we’ll see if I come out with two medals. That will be an even 
better feeling.”

Decatlón

Parece que Holanda tiene otra estrella del decatlón tras una actuación 
impecable de Gabriel Emmanuel, que pulverizó el récord holandés sub 
20 para conseguir el oro con 7.860 puntos, mejorando por 455 su marca 
personal. Emmanuel aventajó en 84 puntos al favorito del evento, el 
sueco Jacob Thelander, en la primera jornada, y continuó su dominio 
en la segunda. Esto le dejó con 118 puntos de ventaja sobre él de cara a 
los 1.500 metros, donde ya  parecía poco probable que el sueco pudiera 
remontar la diferencia.

Final 4x400 relevos mixtos

En una final emocionante donde Estados Unidos e India lucharon por el 
oro en la última etapa, los norteamericanos batieron su propio récord 
del campeonato con 3:17.69 frente a los 3:17.76 de India, que también 
hizo un récord asiático sub 20. Los tres primeros atletas de Estados 
Unidos -Charlie Bartholomew, Madison Whyte y Will Sumner- se 
aseguraron de que Kennedy Wade tuviera una cómoda ventaja al salir 
de la curva. La india Rupal trató de pasarla en la recta final pero Wade 
pudo aguantar para llevarse el primer lugar.

Créditos: Cathal Dennehy for World Athletics

Decathlon

The Netherlands looks to have another combined events star on 
its hands after a near-flawless two-day performance from Gabriel 
Emmanuel, who smashed the Dutch U20 record to take gold with 7860 
points, adding 455 to his PB. Emmanuel shot into an 84-point lead 
over event favourite Jacob Thelander of Sweden on day one and he 
continued his dominance on day two. That left him with 118 points to 
spare over Thelander heading into the 1500m and, given his PB was just 
11 seconds slower than Thelander’s, it seemed unlikely the Swede would 
overturn the deficit.

4x400 Mixed Final

There was a thrilling finale to the mixed 4x400m as USA and India fought 
it out for gold on the final leg, with USA breaking its own championship 
record, clocking 3:17.69 to India’s 3:17.76, an Asian U20 record. USA’s first 
three athletes – Charlie Bartholomew, Madison Whyte and Will Sumner 
– ensured that anchor runner Kennedy Wade had a comfortable lead as 
she set off around the bend, but a blazing first 200m from India’s anchor 
Rupal saw her run on Wade’s shoulder around the final turn. Rupal tried 
to surge past in the home straight but Wade found something extra to 
hold on.

Créditos: Cathal Dennehy for World Athletics
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Día / Day 3

Final 100 m femenina

Tina Clayton consiguió su segundo título mundial sub 20 de 100 metros, 
con un récord nacional y de campeonato al parar los cronómetros en 
10.95 seg. La joven de 17 años se distanció de sus rivales durante la 
primera mitad del recorrido y a partir de ahí el resultado nunca estuvo 
en duda. “Al salir, mi mentalidad no era la de conseguir una marca 
personal o un récord de campeonato sino la de defender mi título. [...] 
No sentí ninguna presión. Tengo toda la confianza en mi trabajo y en mi 
entrenador (Michael Dyke)”.

Final 110 m Vallas masculina

Un dramático final se vivió en los 110 metros vallas masculinos cuando 
Matthew Sophia, de Holanda, vio cómo se le escapaba el oro de forma 
cruel después de la última valla mientras que Antoine Andrews, de 
Bahamas, se imponía con un tiempo de 13.23 seg. “Estoy abrumado 
ahora mismo, no tengo palabras. [...] Es un sueño hecho realidad. Llegué 
aquí con altibajos, luchando contra las lesiones y los bloqueos mentales”.

Women’s 100 m Final

Tina Clayton claimed her second straight world U20 100m title in a 
championship record and national U20 record of 10.95 (-0.1m/s). 
Clayton got a flying start and, from there, the result was never in doubt, 
the 17-year-old putting open daylight between her and her rivals, 
staying low to the ground through the opening half before getting into 
full stride and zooming away to gold. -“Coming out, my mindset wasn’t 
about a personal best or championship record, it was to defend my title,” 
said Clayton. “I didn’t feel any pressure. I have all the confidence that I 
put in the work and I trusted my coach (Michael Dyke).”-

Men’s 110m Hurdles Final

There was a dramatic finish in the men’s 110m hurdles where Matthew 
Sophia of the Netherlands saw gold slip away in cruel fashion after the 
final barrier, with Antoine Andrews of Bahamas powering through to 
victory in 13.23 (0.2m/s). “I’m just overwhelmed right now, I’m at a loss 
for words,” said Andrews. “It’s a dream come true. I came here from ups 
and downs, battling with injuries and mental blocks.”

Final 800 m femenina

En los 800 metros femeninos se produjo un emocionante enfrentamiento 
entre la estadounidense Roisin Willis y la suiza Audrey Werro. Willis se 
impuso con un récord de campeonato de 1:59.13 por delante de los 
1:59.53 de Werro, récord nacional sub 20. Willis lo hizo de la manera 
más difícil, remolcando al resto de participantes en la primera vuelta 
y tratando de rechazar todos los desafíos que se le presentaban. “No 
esperaba realmente salir en esa primera vuelta pero confié en lo que 
hice en la semifinal y seguí adelante. [...] El único pensamiento que tenía 
en la cabeza era ‘no te rindas’, y sabía que si llegaba segunda a la recta 
final, lo daría todo. Cumplí mi promesa”.

Final 1500 m masculina

Con una feroz zancada en la recta final, Reynold Kipkorir Cheruiyot 
dejó atrás a sus rivales, marcando un tiempo de 3:35.83. Lo siguieron 
el etíope Ermias Girma en el segundo lugar con 3:37.24 y el keniano 
Daniel Kimaiyo en el tercero con 3:37.43. Cheruiyot atacó a Kasaye y 
este lo contuvo, pero en la recta final Cheruiyot apretó el acelerador 
y se despidió rápidamente de sus rivales, sacando una ventaja de 1,4 
segundos y demostrando la calidad que podría llevarlo muy lejos en la 
categoría absoluta. “La carrera ha sido tan buena para mí hoy, siento 
que podría haber afrontado cualquier reto. Me siento muy orgulloso”.

Final Lanzamiento de Disco femenina

En el disco femenino, la sueca Emma Sralla selló la victoria con una 
exhibición dominante que tan sólo fue superada por su magnífica 
celebración. La joven de 17 años lanzó 56.15 metros en la cuarta ronda 
para llevarse el oro a casa y una vez confirmada la victoria, Sralla cogió 
la bandera sueca y emprendió un eufórico sprint en la curva antes de 
dejarse caer al suelo, embargada por la emoción.

Créditos: Cathal Dennehy for World Athletics

Women’s 800m Final

The women’s 800m produced a thrilling showdown between USA’s 
Roisin Willis and Switzerland’s Audrey Werro, with Willis winning in a 
championship record of 1:59.13 ahead of Werro’s 1:59.53, a national 
U20 record. Willis did it the hard way, towing the field through the 
opening lap in a swift 59.41 and trying to fend off every challenge that 
came her way. “I wasn’t really expecting to take it out that first lap, but 
I trusted what I did in the semifinal and just kept going,” said Willis. “The 
only thought in my head was, ‘don’t give up,’ and I knew if I was in second 
coming into the home stretch, I’d give it everything I have. I stuck to my 
promise.”

Men’s 1500m Final

With a vicious home-straight kick, Reynold Kipkorir Cheruiyot left his 
rivals trailing, clocking 3:35.83 to announce his ability to the world, with 
Ethiopia’s Ermias Girma second in 3:37.24 and Kenya’s Daniel Kimaiyo 
third in 3:37.43. Cheruiyot attacked on the back straight and Kasaye 
held him off, but in the home straight Cheruiyot kicked it into overdrive 
and said a swift adios to his rivals, drawing a whopping 1.4 seconds clear  
– demonstrating the kind of kick that could take him an awfully long way 
at senior level. “The race was so fine for me today, I could have handled 
any challenge,” said Cheruiyot. “I’m feeling so proud.”

Women’s Discus Throw Final

In the women’s discus, Emma Sralla of Sweden sealed victory with a 
dominant display, one that was surpassed only by her superb celebration. 
The 17-year-old’s second-round effort of 54.94m was enough to take 
gold, but she extended that to 56.15m in the fourth round, which left her 
well clear of silver medallist Despoina Areti Filippidou of Greece, who 
threw 54.48m. Once victory was confirmed, Sralla grabbed the Swedish 
flag and set off on a euphoric sprint around the turn before dropping to 
the ground, overcome with emotion.

Credits: Cathal Dennehy for World Athletics
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Día / Day 4

Final Salto con Pértiga femenina

La medallista estadounidense Hana Moll, superó los 4.35 metros en su 
tercer intento para conseguir su primera medalla internacional. La joven 
de 17 años logró 4.20 m en el primer intento y 4.30 m en el segundo, 
antes de alcanzar los 4.45 metros que la llevarían a la victoria. “Me 
siento muy bien. Ha sido una buena competición; me lo he pasado muy 
bien con todos los que estaban allí. El clima estuvo mucho mejor que el 
día anterior”, declaró Hana, ya que la final se había atrasado desde el 
día anterior por la tarde debido a las condiciones climáticas adversas.

Credits: Nicola Sutton for World Athletics

Women’s Pole Vault Final

US U20 silver medallist Hana Moll cleared 4.35m on her third attempt 
to capture her first international medal, as the 17-year-old succeeded 
at 4.20m at the first time of asking and 4.30m on the second attempt, 
before tackling 4.45m once victory was secured. “It feels great. It was a 
good competition; I had a great time against everyone that was there. 
It was much better weather than the day prior,” said Hana, with the 
final having been moved from Wednesday afternoon due to adverse 
conditions.

Credits: Nicola Sutton for World Athletics

Final 200 m masculino

Blessing Akawasi Afrifah y Letsile Tebogo se empujaron mutuamente 
hasta el límite en una intensa carrera. Al final de un tremendo choque 
de 200 metros, sólo hubo seis milésimas de segundo de diferencia. El 
israelí Afrifah, de 18 años, consiguió el oro y negó a Tebogo un segundo 
título mundial sub 20 en Colombia. Ambos marcaron 19,96 seg, un 
récord de campeonato que los sitúa en el tercer puesto de la lista 
mundial sub 20 de todos los tiempos. “Me he quedado sin palabras. 
[...] Por un segundo, pensé ‘vale, soy segundo, pero estoy muy feliz de 
ser el segundo de Tebogo’. He conseguido mi sueño”. Nunca antes dos 
atletas sub 20 habían superado los 20 segundos en los 200 metros 
en la misma carrera. Fue un récord europeo sub 20 para Afrifah y un 
récord africano sub 20 para Tebogo. Tal fue el nivel, que el resto de los 
participantes se quedó a más de medio segundo de ellos.

Final 400 m masculina

En los 400 metros masculinos, el sudafricano Lythe Pillay se vengó 
de su cuarto puesto en la final mundial sub 20 del año pasado, 
superando una enfermedad y una lesión. Al igual que Tebogo en la 
final de los 100 metros, Pillay tuvo tiempo de celebrar su llegada a 
la meta. Se relajó en la recta final y bombeando los brazos mientras 
avanzaba cruzó la línea de meta con una marca personal de 45.28 
seg para triunfar por delante del estadounidense Steven McElroy 
(45.65 seg), y del bahreiní Yusuf Ali Abbas (45.80 seg). “Ha sido un 
viaje difícil después de haber sido cuarto el año pasado. Mi esperanza 
era volver y disputar el título este año. Me enfermé de covid en febrero 
y estuve hospitalizado. Fue un año emocionalmente difícil donde traté 
de mantener mis esperanzas y mi fe”.

Men’s 200m Final

Eyes fixed firmly ahead, shoulder to shoulder as they stormed down the 
home straight, Blessing Akawasi Afrifah and Letsile Tebogo pushed each 
other to the limit. At the end of a tremendous 200m clash, there was just 
six thousandths of a second in it. Israel’s 18-year-old Afrifah getting gold 
to deny Tebogo a second world U20 title in Colombia after his 100m win 
two days earlier. Both clocking 19.96 (-0.1m/s) – a championship record 
that moves them to joint third on the world U20 all-time list – “I’m so 
emotional. I’m out of words,” said Afrifah, who finished seventh in the 
final at last year’s World Athletics U20 Championships in Nairobi. “For 
a second, I thought ‘OK, I’m second, but I am very happy to be second 
to Tebogo’. I achieved my dream.” Never before had two U20 athletes 
broken 20 seconds for 200m in the same race. It was a European U20 
record for Afrifah and an African U20 record for Tebogo. Such was the 
standard, the rest of the field was more than half a second behind them.

Men’s 400m Final

In the men’s 400m, South Africa’s Lythe Pillay avenged his fourth-place 
finish in last year’s world U20 final, overcoming illness and injury to do 
it. Like Tebogo in the 100m final, Pillay even had time to celebrate on 
his approach to the finish. With such a strong end to his race, he eased 
down the finishing straight, pumping his arms as he went, and crossed 
the line in a PB of 45.28 to triumph ahead of USA’s Steven McElroy 
in 45.65 and Bahrain’s Yusuf Ali Abbas in a lifetime best of 45.80. “It 
was a difficult journey after coming in fourth last year,” said Pillay. “My 
hope was to come back and challenge for the title this year. I got covid 
in February and was hospitalised. It was a difficult year emotionally as 
well, trying to keep my hopes and faith up.”
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Final 400 m femenina

En la final femenina, la británica Yemi John se adelantó por poco en 
la última curva y parecía tener el control mientras mantenía a raya a 
la keniana Damaris Mutunga, de 16 años, y a la india Rupal. Una vez 
cruzada la meta, miró al público y se señaló la cabeza recibiendo de 
él una corona. Con un tiempo de 51.50 seg, John, de 19 años, logró 
su tercera marca personal en Cali para ganar. “No he corrido muchas 
carreras este año, así que sentí que ésta era la más adecuada para 
hacer una marca personal. [...] Tengo esta corona porque soy una reina”.

Final 400 m Vallas Femenina

En la final de los 400 metros vallas, la estadounidense Akala Garrett 
hizo una carrera perfecta: la joven de 17 años se alejó lo suficiente al 
principio antes de relajarse y luego explotar hacia la meta para ganar. 
Su tiempo de 56.16 seg, líder mundial sub 20, le valió la victoria por 
más de medio segundo mientras que la plata fue para la sueca Hanna 
Karlsson con 56.71 seg.

Final 3000 m obstaculos femenina

La keniana Faith Cherotich de 18 años se adelantó en la salida de la 
final femenina de 3.000 metros obstáculos, logrando una ventaja que 
ya no abandonaría. Estaba decidida a conseguir el oro esta vez y realizó 
una exhibición dominante que dejó sin respuesta a la líder mundial sub 
20 de Etiopía, Sembo Almayew. Cherotich encabezó un grupo de cinco 
atletas que se escapó rápidamente. Almayew reaccionó enseguida 
y se mantuvo un paso por detrás hasta que no pudo aguantar más. 
Cherotich había conseguido una ventaja de cinco segundos a falta de 
dos vueltas, terminó la carrera con 11 segundos de ventaja y cruzó la 
meta con un tiempo de 9:16.14.

Women’s 400m Final

In the women’s final, John was narrowly ahead off the final bend and 
looked in control as she held off Kenya’s 16-year-old Damaris Mutunga 
and India’s Rupal. Once over the line, she looked into the crowd and 
pointed at her head, receiving a crown in return. Running 51.50, 19-year-
old John achieved her third PB from as many races in Cali to win. “I didn’t 
run many races this year, so I felt this was the one to run a personal best 
in,” said the winner. “I have this crown because I am a queen.”

Women’s 400m Hurdles Final

In the 400m hurdles final, USA’s Akala Garrett timed her run to perfection 
– the 17-year-old blasting away early before easing back and leaving 
enough at the finish to surge ahead for victory. A world U20-leading 
time, her 56.16 gained her the win by more than half a second, silver 
going to Sweden’s Hanna Karlsson with 56.71.

Women’s 3000m Steeplechase Final

Kenya’s Faith Cherotich meant business. That much was clear as 
the 18-year-old blasted away at the start in the women’s 3000m 
steeplechase final. It was a lead she would never relinquish. She was 
determined to get gold this time and put in a dominant display to 
leave Ethiopia’s world U20 leader Sembo Almayew with no response. 
Cherotich led an early breakaway group of five that was quickly strung 
out. Almayew reacted straight away and remained just a step behind, 
until she could hold on no longer. Cherotich had built around a five-
second lead with two laps remaining and was 11 seconds ahead at the 
bell. She only increased that further and went on to win in 9:16.14.

Heptatlón

En el heptatlón, la finlandesa Saga Vanninen se convirtió en la sexta 
campeona de Nairobi 2021 que retuvo su título en Cali 2022 al 
conseguir 6.084 puntos. Después de terminar el primer día en cabeza 
con 3.666 puntos, volvió en el segundo día para marcar 6.24 metros en 
el salto de longitud y lanzar 46.21 metros en la jabalina antes de sellar 
su victoria en los 800 metros con 2:28,91. Vanninen se convirtió así en 
la primera atleta en ganar dos títulos mundiales de heptatlón sub 20 
desde Carolina Kluft hace 20 años.

Final Salto con Pértiga masculina

Fue el último en entrar a la final de salto con pértiga y el último que 
quedaba en competencia: el francés Anthony Ammirati, batió récord 
nacional sub 20 de 5.75 metros para ganar una competición que 
concluyó de forma emocionante. Entró con 5.35 metros y a partir de 
ahí, decidió saltarse todas las demás alturas, superando cada una de 
ellas en sus primeros intentos antes de un fallo en los 5.70 metros, tras 
lo cual pasó directamente a los 5,75 metros para vencer al finlandés 
Juho Alasaari. 

Final Lanzamiento de Martillo masculino

Un lanzamiento en la quinta ronda, que en un principio se consideró 
falta, resultó ser la marca ganadora del griego Ioannis Korakidis en la 
final de martillo; y no sólo fue la mejor de la competición, sus 79.11 metros 
son la mejor marca sub 20 del mundo en lo que va de año. Cuando se 
revisó la falta de Korakidis, se consideró una marca válida por lo que el 
griego ganó el título con una diferencia de casi 3 metros.

Credits: Jess Whittington for World Athletics

Heptathlon

In the heptathlon, Finland’s Saga Vanninen became the sixth champion 
from Nairobi to retain their title in Cali, scoring 6084 points. After finishing 
the first day in the lead on 3666 points, 28 up on her day one score 
from last year’s World U20 Championships, she returned on day two to 
leap 6.24m in the long jump and throw 46.21m in the javelin before a 
2:28.91 800m sealed her victory. It saw her become the first athlete to 
win two world U20 heptathlon titles since Carolina Kluft 20 years ago.

Men’s Pole Vault Final

He was the last one to enter the pole vault final, and the last one remaining, 
to win it - Anthony Ammirati of France clearing a world U20 - leading 
national U20 record of 5.75m to win a competition that concluded in 
thrilling fashion. After being unable to make it over his opening height in 
the world U20 final in Nairobi last year, this time the 19-year-old made 
no mistake. He entered at 5.35m. From there, he decided to skip every 
other height, clearing all he tried on his first goes, before one failure at 
5.70m, after which he moved straight to 5.75m in a bid to beat Finland’s 
Juho Alasaari. It worked.

Men’s Hammer Throw Final

A fifth-round throw that was initially judged to be a foul proved to be the 
winning mark for Ioannis Korakidis of Greece in the hammer final. And it 
wasn’t only the best of the competition, but the top mark in the world so 
far this year, his 79.11m being a world U20-leading PB. When Korakidis’ 
foul was reviewed it was considered a valid mark, and one that clinched 
him the title by almost three metres.

Credits: Jess Whittington for World Athletics
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Día / Day 5

Final 10.000 metros Marcha Atlética femenina

La mexicana Karla Ximena Serrano se adjudicó el título femenino en 
un final de infarto contra la japonesa Ai Oyama, separadas por menos 
de una décima de segundo en una batalla hasta el final. “Esperaba 
esta victoria, siempre venimos en positivo y confío plenamente en mis 
habilidades. Los últimos segundos de la carrera fueron muy duros, 
pensé que iba a ser segunda y, sinceramente, no sé de dónde salió ese 
final, fue increíble. Sólo pensé que si todos los latinoamericanos me 
están apoyando, entonces tengo que darles una actuación increíble y 
así lo hice. Además, me sentí muy bien en la pista de Cali. La gente de 
aquí es cálida y muy agradable”. 

Women’s 10,000m Race Walk Final

Mexico’s Karla Ximena Serrano laimed the women’s title in a nail-biting 
finish against Ai Ooyama of Japan - the pair separated by less than 
a tenth of a second in a battle to the end. Eighteen-year-old Serrano 
spectacularly improved her lifetime best in the process by almost two 
and half minutes to 46:24.35. “I was expecting this win, we always come 
in positive and I completely trust in my skills. We came in prepared,” said 
Serrano. “The last few seconds of the race were so hard, I thought I was 
going to come second and honestly, I don’t know where that finish came 
from, it was amazing. I just thought, if all Latin-Americans are supporting 
me, then I have to give them an amazing performance, and so I did. Also, 
I felt really good on Cali’s track and the people here are warm and so 
nice.” 

Final 10.000 metros Marcha Atlética masculina

En la prueba masculina de 10.000 metros marcha, Mazlum Demir se 
adjudicó cómodamente la victoria en las 25 vueltas. Seis semanas 
después de batir el récord nacional sub 20 con 40:42.09, el joven de 
18 años mejoró su sexto puesto de Nairobi 2021 para hacerse con la 
medalla de oro al cruzar la meta en un tiempo de 42:36.02. “Al venir aquí 
con la mejor marca mundial, me esperaba esto, así que he gestionado 
mi estrés y me he convertido en campeón del mundo. [...] Además mi 
compañero de entrenamiento y de equipo está en el podio. Es un gran 
honor para mi país porque hemos hecho historia. Nunca habíamos 
tenido dos medallistas en una misma prueba. Hemos venido aquí en 
forma y hemos conseguido dos medallas”.

Credits: Nicola Sutton para World Athletics.

Men’s 10,000m Race Walk Final.

In the men’s 10,000m race walk, Mazlum Demir lived up to his billing 
as the fastest man in the field to comfortably claim the 25-lap win. Six 
weeks after walking to a 40:42.09 national U20 record, the 18-year-old 
improved on his sixth-place finish from Nairobi to grab the gold medal 
in 42:36.02. “Coming here as a world leader, I was used to this but I 
managed my stress and became a world champion,” said Demir. “And 
my training partner and my teammate is on the podium. It’s a great 
honour for my country, because we made history. We’ve never had two 
medallists in one event. We came here fit and managed to get two 
medals.”

Credits: Nicola Sutton for World Athletics.
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Final de Relevo 4x100m femenina

En una tarde en la que el crujido de los truenos resonaba en Cali, un 
grupo de jóvenes jamaicanas destrozó el récord mundial sub 20 de 
4x100 metros con 42.59 segundos. Serena Cole, Tina Clayton, Kerrica 
Hill y Tia Clayton. Las jamaicanas arrasaron con sus rivales y cruzaron 
la meta con varios metros de ventaja sobre Estados Unidos, delegación 
que estableció un récord nacional sub 20 (43.28 seg.), ocupando el 
segundo lugar, mientras que Colombia deleitó al público local con el 
bronce (43.28 seg).

Women’s 4x100m Relay Final.

On an evening when lightning bolts filled the sky, when the crackle of 
thunder was echoing around Cali, a horde of young Jamaican women 
brought their own electrical storm to the Pascual Guerrero Stadium, 
shattering the world U20 4x100m record in 42.59 scintillating seconds. 
The four young women from Jamaica Serena Cole, Tina Clayton, Kerrica 
Hill and Tia Clayton didn’t get the baton around with perfect execution – 
with Clayton almost running into the back of Hill at the second exchange 
– but when you sprint like they can, such things matter very little. They 
obliterated their opposition, coming home several metres clear of USA, 
who set a national U20 record of 43.28 in second, while Colombia 
delighted the home crowd by taking bronze in 43.28. The previous 
record was the 42.94 Jamaica ran to win the world U20 title in Nairobi 
last year.

Final 200 metros femenina

Brianna Lyston había demostrado su potencial para ser una estrella 
senior de la velocidad al obtener la victoria en los 200 metros en 22.65 
seg. Lyston, de 18 años, era favorita para esta final,  muy por encima del 
resto de competidoras aunque sus nervios no se vieron favorecidos por 
el retraso del programa debido a la tormenta. “Cuando estábamos en la 
sala de llamadas estábamos bastante nerviosos, nunca habíamos tenido 
un retraso tan largo, pero hicimos todo lo posible para mantenernos 
calientes y conservar nuestra salud mental”.

Final 400 metros Vallas masculina

En los 400 metros vallas masculino, Ismail Nezir estableció un 
récord nacional sub 20 de 48.84 seg. y así consiguió el segundo 
oro del día para su país, el mismo número de medallas que 
Turquía había ganado en toda la historia de los campeonatos. 
“Llevo todo el año preparándome para esta carrera, ha sido mi 
sueño durante toda la temporada. [...] Veníamos a ganar y estaba 
bastante seguro de que lo haría. Vi al esloveno en el primer carril 
de la última valla y tuve que atacar y dar lo mejor de mí para 
conseguir la medalla de oro. [...] Quiero ser campeón olímpico”.

Women’s 200m Final

Earlier in the night, Brianna Lyston had shown her potential to be a senior 
star of Jamaican sprinting when flying to victory over 200m in 22.65 
(0.0m/s). Lyston, 18, was the clear favourite for the 200m final, coming 
significantly ahead of the field on season’s bests, though her nerves 
weren’t helped by the delay in the programme due to the thunderstorm. 
“When we were in the call room we were pretty nervous, we never had 
a delay this long, but we did our best to stay warm and keep our mental 
health intact,” said Lyston.

Men’s 400m Hurdles Final.

In the men’s 400m hurdles, Ismail Nezir set a national U20 record of 
48.84 to make it the second gold of the day for his nation after the 
men’s 10,000m race walk this morning - the same number of medals 
Turkey had won in the entire history of the championships before this 
week. “The whole year I’ve been preparing for this race, it was my dream 
all season,” said Nezir, who is based in Izmir. “We came to win and I was 
pretty sure I would. I saw the Slovenian guy in the first lane off the last 
hurdle and I had to attack and give my best to get the gold medal.” As 
for what his future holds? “I want to be Olympic champion,” said Nezir.
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Final 3000 metros masculina

En los 3.000 metros masculinos, el etíope Melkeneh Azize tuvo una 
magnífica actuación ya que siguió un ritmo muy alto impuesto por el 
ugandés Dan Kibet desde el principio, pero Azize tuvo la fuerza suficiente 
para aguantar y se impuso con 7:44.06. Los kenianos Felix Kiptarus Korir 
(7:47.86) y Edwin Kimosong Kisalsak (7:49.82) se llevaron la plata y el 
bronce. “Es un gran honor. Quiero felicitar a mi país con esta medalla. 
La carrera fue estupenda. A todo Cali, a los seguidores de este estadio, 
quiero darles las gracias. Este es un país hermoso”.

Final 4x100 Relevos masculina

El equipo de Japón -Kowa Ikeshita, Hiroto Fujiwara, Shunki Tatento e 
Hiroki Yanagita- consiguió el oro en 39.35 seg en los 4x100 masculinos, 
por delante de Jamaica (39.35 seg), con sólo dos milésimas de segundo 
de diferencia y Estados Unidos se hizo con el bronce (39.57 seg). Un final 
dramático ya que Sudáfrica vio cómo se les arrebataba la medalla de 
oro debido a las infracciones de carril del atleta Mukhethwa Tshifura.

Créditos: Cathal Dennehy for World Athletics

Men’s 3000m Final

The men’s 3000m saw a superb performance from Ethiopia’s Melkeneh 
Azize, who followed a relatively suicidal pace from the outset (57.72 at 
400m, 2:00.67 at 800m) laid down by Uganda’s Dan Kibet, but Azize 
was strong enough to last, powering away to win in 7:44.06, with Kenyan 
duo Felix Kiptarus Korir (7:47.86) and Edwin Kimosong Kisalsak (7:49.82) 
taking silver and bronze. “This is a huge honour,” said Azize. “I want to say 
congratulations to my country with this medal. The race was great. All 
of Cali, the supporters in this stadium, I want to say thank you. This is a 
beautiful country.”

Men’s 4x100m Relay Final

The Japan team – Kowa Ikeshita, Hiroto Fujiwara, Shunki Tatento and 
Hiroki Yanagita – claimed gold in 39.35 in the men’s 4x100, ahead of 
Jamaica (39.35), with just two thousandths of a second between them. 
USA took bronze in 39.57. The drama comes when as race winners 
South Africa saw the gold medal snatched away from them due to lane 
infringements by lead-off runner Mukhethwa Tshifura.

Credits: Cathal Dennehy for World Athletics

Final Salto Triple masculina

Jaydon Hibbert de Jamaica solo necesitó un salto para romper el récord 
del campeonato en la primera ronda de la final y llevarse la corona del 
triple salto. Después de aterrizar en la arena, saltó directamente hacia 
arriba y miró al foso, agarrándose la cabeza conmocionado al ver lo 
lejos que había llegado. Cuando apareció la medición -un récord de 
campeonato de 17.27 metros-, la emoción le invadió. La marca le sitúa 
en el segundo puesto de la lista mundial sub 18 de todos los tiempos y 
lo convierte en el octavo mejor atleta sub 20 en la historia de la prueba.

Final Salto Alto masculino

Brandon Pottinger supo lidiar con las difíciles condiciones para ganar 
el salto de altura. El joven de 18 años, quien no figuraba entre los 
favoritos, inició con una altura de 2.05 metros pero luego la elevó hasta 
los 2,10 metros. La siguiente altura fue un reto para todos menos para 
Pottinger. A medida que los atletas volvían a competir con el listón en 
2.14 metros, uno a uno lo derribaban. Pero al igual que en su primera 
altura, el jamaicano superó el listón en su segundo intento y así se 
convirtió en el ganador de la prueba.

Men’s Triple Jump Final

One jump was all it took. Breaking the championship record in the first 
round of the final, Jamaica’s Jaydon Hibbert claimed the triple jump 
crown in superb style on the penultimate day of the World Athletics U20 
Championships Cali 22 on Friday. After landing in the sand, he leapt 
straight back up and glanced at the pit, grabbing his head in shock as he 
saw how far he had travelled. Collapsing to the track, still with his head in 
his hands, he waited for the measurement. When it showed – a 17.27m 
championship record – he was overcome with emotion. Understandably 
so. The mark – a PB by 61cm – puts him second on the world U18 all-
time list and makes him the equal eighth best U20 athlete in the history 
of the event.

Men’s High Jump Final.

Brandon Pottinger dealing best with the challenging conditions to win 
the high jump. The 18-year-old hadn’t been among the favourites going 
into the championships, but that meant nothing come competition day. 
Entering at 2.05m, the Jamaican U20 champion needed two attempts 
to make it over that opening height, but then soared clear at 2.10m on 
the first time of asking. The next height proved a challenge for all but 
Pottinger. As athletes returned to the field of play with the bar at 2.14m, 
one by one they knocked it down. But as he did for his opening height, 
the Jamaican soared over it on his second try and that would prove to 
be the winning clearance.
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Final Salto Largo Femenino

La campeona búlgara Plamena Mitkova, inició con un salto de 6.19 
metros, cometió una falta en la siguiente ronda y en su tercer salto 
alcanzó la distancia que la proclamaría campeona. Cuando la marca 
de 6.66 metros apareció en el marcador, se colocó en el primer puesto 
y ahí se quedó. “No puedo respirar de felicidad. [...] Todo ha ido según 
lo previsto en la competición pero creo que puedo saltar más. Esta 
medalla es una gran inyección de confianza”. En esta emocionante final, 
los años de preparación de Linares fueron recompensados con la plata, 
mientras que la italiana Marta Amouhin Amani logró el bronce.

Final Lanzamiento de Jabalina masculino

El ucraniano Artur Felfner conquistó la plata con 17 años en Nairobi 
2021 y también se adjudicó el título europeo sub 20 de ese mismo año. 
Felfner había quedado por detrás del campeón alemán sub 20, Max 
Dehning, después de que el joven de 17 años lanzara 77.24 metros en 
la segunda ronda. Pero el nuevo campeón sub 20 tomó el mando en 
la quinta ronda al lanzar la jabalina a 79.36 metros de distancia. “Mi 
objetivo era lanzar más de 80 metros. Hoy no era el día pero me siento 
muy orgulloso porque la medalla de oro también era mi objetivo”, dijo 
Felfner.

Final Lanzamiento de Martillo femenino

Rachele Mori fue otra atleta que hizo honor a su condición de favorita 
en la quinta jornada del campeonato. La joven de 19 años lideró la 
clasificación a Cali con más de dos metros de ventaja y acabó ganando 
por casi cuatro y medio. Mori había lanzado 62.97 metros para colocarse 
al frente en la segunda ronda de la competición pero entonces la prueba 
se suspendió debido al clima. Cuando se reanudó, unas horas más 
tarde, mejoró en cada uno de sus tres lanzamientos siguientes: primero 
con 63.82 m, luego con 65.84 m y finalmente con 67.21 m en la quinta 
ronda.

Credits: Jess Whittington for World Athletics

Women’s Long Jump Final

Opening with 6.19m and then fouling in the next round, it was with her 
third jump that Bulgarian champion Plamena Mitkova really made a 
statement. As the mark of 6.66m (0.2m/s) flashed up on the scoreboard, 
she jumped into the top spot, and that’s where she stayed. “I can’t 
breathe from happiness,” said Mitkova. “Everything went according to 
plan in the competition, but I think I can jump further. This medal is a 
big confidence boost.”  In an exciting final, Linares’ years of preparation 
for the moment were rewarded with silver, while Italy’s Marta Amouhin 
Amani achieved bronze.

Men’s Javelin Throw Final

Ukraine’s Artur Felfner secured silver as a 17-year-old at last year’s 
world U20 event in Nairobi, also claiming the 2021 European U20 title, 
and now he has a global gold. Felfner had trailed German U20 champion 
Max Dehning after the 17-year-old threw 77.24m in the second round, 
but the world U20 leader took command in the fifth round when he 
launched the implement 79.36m. “My goal was throwing over 80 metres. 
Today wasn’t the day, but I feel so proud because the gold medal was 
also my goal,” said Felfner.

Women’s Hammer Throw Final

Rachele Mori was another athlete to live up to her favourite status on 
day five of the championships. The 19-year-old led the entries for Cali by 
more than two metres and she ended up winning by almost four-and-
a-half. Mori had thrown 62.97m to take the lead in the second round 
of the competition but then the event was suspended because of the 
weather. When it resumed a few hours later, she improved with each of 
her next three throws, first to 63.82m, then 65.84m and finally 67.21m 
in the fifth round.

Credits: Jess Whittington for World Athletics
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Día / Day 6

Final 100 m Vallas femenina

La jamaicana Kerrica Hill tuvo una actuación casi impecable y pulverizó 
su mejor marca personal con 12.77 seg, situándose en el quinto puesto 
de la lista mundial sub 20 de todos los tiempos. Hill, también corrió 
la tercera etapa del equipo jamaiquino de 4x100 metros que batió 
el récord mundial el viernes por la noche. “No esperaba un récord de 
campeonato, esperaba algún récord, pero sólo me centré en ganar. [...] 
Mi éxito de anoche fue inspirador porque me ayudó a venir aquí y dar lo 
mejor de mí”.

Women’s 100m Hurdles Final

Jamaica’s kerrica Hill produced a near-flawless performance to smash 
her personal best with 12.77, moving fifth on the world U20 all-time 
list. She who had run the third leg on Jamaica’s world-record-setting 
4x100m team on Friday night. “I did not expect a championship record, 
I expected some record but I was just focused on winning,” she said. “My 
success last night was inspiring because it helped me come out here 
and do my very best.”

Final 1500 m Femenina

La final de los 1.500 metros femeninos marcó el inicio de una 
asombrosa racha de dominio de la pista por parte de los atletas 
etíopes, con Birke Haylom anunciándose como una potencial estrella 
de la categoría absoluta al conseguir el oro con un récord del 
campeonato de 4:04.27, mientras que las kenianas Brenda Chebet 
y Purity Chepkirui, la siguieron con marcas respectivas de 4:04.64 y 
4:07.64. “Es la primera vez que gano una medalla para mi país. Es un 
gran honor para mí”

Final 800 m masculina

En los 800 metros masculinos, Ermias Girma cerró una gran semana 
vengándose de su derrota en los 1.500 metros, al imponerse en 
1:47.36 por delante del argelino Heithem Chenitef. El ritmo inicial fue 
constante y el compatriota de Girma, Mersimoi Kasahun, encabezó la 
primera vuelta con 54.96 seg. El keniano Noah Kibet lanzó su ataque 
a falta de 250 metros y se puso brevemente a la cabeza pero Girma 
supo responder bien. El joven de 17 años se puso en marcha en la 
última curva y se desmarcó para ganar su primer título mundial.

Women’s 1500m Final

The women’s 1500m final marked the start of an astonishing spell of 
track dominance by Ethiopian athletes, with Birke Haylom announcing 
herself as a potential senior star by taking gold in a championship record 
of 4:04.27, with Kenyans Brenda Chebet and Purity Chepkirui – the 
defending champion – following her home in respective PBs of 4:04.64 
and 4:07.64. “Es la primera vez que gano una medalla para mi país”, dijo 
Haylom. “Es un gran honor para mí”.

Men’s 800m Final

In the men’s 800m, Ermias Girma closed out a great week by avenging 
his defeat in the 1500m, powering to victory in 1:47.36 ahead of the fast-
finishing Algerian Heithem Chenitef. The early pace was a steady one, 
with Girma’s compatriot Mersimoi Kasahun taking the field through the 
first lap in 54.96. Kenya’s Noah Kibet launched his big attack with 250 
metres to run, briefly hitting the front as they hit 600m in 1:21.53, but it 
was a move Girma was well able to respond to, the 17-year-old kicking 
it into gear around the final turn and pulling clear to win his first global 
title.
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Final 5000 m femenina

Etiopía fue aún más dominante en los 5.000 metros femeninos, donde 
la única duda en la recta final era cuál de sus atletas, Medina Eisa o 
Melknat Wudu, lograría el oro. Al final, Eisa demostró ser la más fuerte 
con un tiempo de 15:29.71, superando a Wudu (15:30.06) y a la ugandesa 
Prisca Chesang que se hizo con el bronce en 15:31.17. Eisa dijo que la 
victoria era “algo muy grande” para ella, mientras que Wudu dijo que 
era un “sueño hecho realidad”.

Final 3000 m obstáculos masculino

En los 3.000 metros obstáculos masculinos, Etiopía también se situó 
en el primer puesto. Samuel Duguna se impuso con 8:37.92 frente a su 
compañero de equipo Samuel Firewu (8:39.11). El marroquí Salaheddine 
Ben Yazide se hizo con el bronce al finalizar con un tiempo de 8:40.62. 
“Estoy muy contento. Las condiciones meteorológicas hicieron que la 
carrera fuera un poco difícil por el calor, así que cuando la carrera se 
aceleró fue un reto. Esto es por mi país, por todo el pueblo etíope”.

Women’s 5000m Final

Ethiopia was even more dominant in the women’s 5000m, where the 
only doubt down the home straight was which of their athletes – Medina 
Eisa or Melknat Wudu – would strike gold. In the end Eisa proved the 
stronger, clocking 15:29.71 to edge Wudu (15:30.06), with Uganda’s 
Prisca Chesang taking bronze in 15:31.17. Eisa said the victory was “a 
really big deal” for her while Wudu said it was a “dream come true.”

Men’s 3000m Steeplechase Final

The men’s 3000m steeplechase also saw Ethiopia go 1-2, with Samuel 
Duguna sprinting clear of teammate Samuel Firewu to win in 8:37.92 
to Firewu’s 8:39.11. Morocco’s Salaheddine Ben Yazide took bronze in 
8:40.62. “I am beyond elated,” said Duguna. “The weather conditions 
made the race a bit difficult. It was a bit hot, so when the race picked 
up it was challenging but this is for my country, all the Ethiopian people.”

Final Lanzamiento de Disco masculino

En el lanzamiento de disco masculino, el alemán Marius Karges dio la 
sorpresa al ganar el oro con 65.55 metros por delante de su compatriota 
Mika Sosna (63.88 metros), quien había establecido el récord mundial 
sub 20 en junio. Fue justo ese esfuerzo de 71.37 m lo que finalmente le 
costó aquí en Cali. “En mi lanzamiento del récord mundial, me lesioné el 
aductor y todavía no está listo”, dijo Sosna. 

Final Salto Alto femenino

En el salto de altura femenino, la estonia Karmen Bruus hizo honor a su 
condición de favorita al superar los 1.95 metros y obtener el oro. Bruus 
pasó algunos momentos de nerviosismo después de fallar sus primeros 
intentos en las alturas de 1.85 m y 1.93 m. Cuando el listón subió a 1.95 
m, también tuvo problemas con sus dos primeros intentos y parecía que 
tendría que conformarse con la plata o el bronce, pero en su último 
intento lo logró.  “Ese tercer intento supuso mucha presión pero no 
cambié nada en él, sólo di todo lo que tenía y eso fue suficiente”.

Men’s Discus Throw Final

In the men’s discus, Germany’s Marius Karges caused an upset by 
winning gold with 65.55m ahead of teammate Mika Sosna (63.88m), 
who had set the world U20 record in June. But that 71.37m effort, as 
great as it was, is ultimately what cost him here in Cali. “On my world 
record throw, I injured my adductor and it still isn’t ready yet,” said Sosna. 
But Sosna’s misfortune was ultimately an opportunity for Karges, who 
overtook Sosna in the fourth round with 63.91m and then threw 65.55m 
to crown his win in the final round.

Women’s High Jump Final

The women’s high jump saw Estonia’s Karmen Bruus live up to her 
favourite’s billing by soaring over 1.95m to take gold. Bruus endured 
some nervous moments after first-time failures at 1.85m and 1.93m left 
her trailing Topic and Weerman when the bar went up to 1.95m, and 
after two failures there it looked like she might have to settle for silver or 
bronze. But with her last attempt she nailed it.  “That third attempt was 
a lot of pressure, but I didn’t change anything on it, I just gave all I had,” 
she said. “And that was enough.”
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Final Salto Triple femenino

El título de triple salto femenino fue para la uzbeka Sharifa Davronova, 
que con un esfuerzo de 14.04 metros en la segunda ronda, consiguió su 
mejor marca y el liderato mundial sub 20. La francesa Sohane Aucagos 
se hizo con la plata al saltar 13.38 metros, mientras que el bronce fue 
para la australiana Tiana Boras con una marca de 13,30 metros.

Final 4x400 m Relevos femenina

Como es tradicional, el campeonato terminó con las finales de 4x400 
m y, como es tradicional también, Estados Unidos dominó. Su equipo 
femenino conformado por Mekenze Kelley, Shawnti Jackson, Akala 
Garrett y Roisin Willis, demostró tener una clase superior a la de sus 
rivales que marcando un tiempo de 3:28.06, imponiéndose a Jamaica 
(3:31.59) y a Gran Bretaña (3:31.86).

Women’s Triple Jump Final

The women’s triple jump title went to Uzbekistan’s Sharifa Davronova, 
the 15-year-old’s second-round effort of 14.04m a PB and world U20 
lead. France’s Sohane Aucagos took silver with 13.38m while bronze 
went to Tiana Boras of Australia with a PB of 13.30m.

Women’s 4x400m Relay Final

In traditional fashion, the championships ended with the 4x400m finals 
and, also in traditional fashion, USA dominated. Their women’s team of 
Mekenze Kelley, Shawnti Jackson, Akala Garrett and Roisin Willis proved 
a class apart from their rivals, clocking 3:28.06 to come home well clear 
of Jamaica (3:31.59) and Britain (3:31.86).

Final 4x400 Relevos masculina

Como Jamaica, Etiopía y Estados Unidos contaban con seis medallas 
de oro en ese momento, había mucho en juego en la final masculina de 
4x400 m que cerró el campeonato. El cuarteto estadounidense formado 
por Steven McElroy, Ashton Schwartzman, Charlie Bartholomew y Will 
Summer se coronó campeón al finalizar la prueba con un tiempo de 
3:04.47, mientras que Jamaica fue segunda con 3:05.72 y Canadá se 
llevó el bronce con 3:06.50. Finalmente, Estados Unidos encabezó el 
medallero con siete oros y 15 medallas en total, mientras que Jamaica 
fue segunda y Etiopía tercera.

Men’s 4x400m Relay Final

With both Jamaica, Ethiopia and USA all having six gold medals at that 
point, it meant there was more at stake than usual in the men’s 4x400m 
final that wrapped up the championships. That went much the same 
way as the women’s race, even if the US quartet of Steven McElroy, 
Ashton Schwartzman, Charlie Bartholomew and Will Summer wasn’t 
quite as dominant, Summer bringing them home well clear in 3:04.47, 
with Jamaica second in 3:05.72 and Canada taking bronze in 3:06.50. 
It meant USA topped the medal table with seven golds and 15 medals 
overall, while Jamaica was second and Ethiopia third.
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Estados Unidos y su poderío
Estados Unidos continúa forjando un legado dorado en cada evento 
deportivo donde participa y así ocurrió en el Mundial de Cali 2022. 
Los norteamericanos fueron la delegación vencedora al ocupar el 
primer lugar en la tabla de medallería, mismo puesto que obtuvo la 
delegación atlética absoluta en el Campeonato Mundial Oregon 2022. 
La delegación estadounidense viajó a Cali con un total de 92 atletas, 
siendo la más numerosa con un total de 160 personas, lo que 

Medallas obtenidas por Estados Unidos:

7 medallas de oro: Impulsión de Bala masculino, 4x400 relevos 
masculino, 800 m femenino, 400 m vallas femenino, salto con pértiga 
Femenino, 4x400 relevos femenino y 4x400 relevos mixto.

4 medallas de plata: 400 m masculino, 110 m vallas masculino, 200 m 
femenino y 4x100 relevos femenino.

4 medallas de bronce: 4x100 relevos masculino, 100 m femenino, 800 m 
femenino, 400 m vallas femenino.

Declaraciones: “….El estadio era absolutamente increíble….”

“Nunca había estado en un Campeonato Mundial antes de Cali, pero en 
general había oído hablar bien de él a los atletas que compitieron en los 
campeonatos de 2015. Conseguí una nueva marca personal y me llevé 
a casa dos medallas de oro [...] El estadio era absolutamente increíble, 
tuve la oportunidad de correr 4 veces durante el Campeonato y cada 
vez fue más mágico que el anterior. También me sorprendió la cantidad 
de gente que había en las gradas y el calibre de los competidores. Fue 
increíble ver a tantos atletas talentosos de todo el mundo competir cara 
a cara en una prueba”. - Roisin Willis, USA. Oro en 800 m femenino y 
4x400 relevos femenino.

“Si pudiera calificar las dos (refiriéndose al su rendimiento personal y 
al escenario deportivo) las situaría entre las más altas. Ser capaz de 
terminar un Campeonato del Mundo con dos medallas es algo que no 
puede hacer mucha gente y las instalaciones fenomenales hacen que 
sea una experiencia de alto rango. Todos los recuerdos que hice en el 
viaje a Cali se quedarán conmigo para el resto de mi vida”. - Steven 
McElroy, USA. Oro en 4x400 relevos masculino y plata en 400 m planos.

United States and its Dominance
The United States continues to forge a legacy of gold at each sporting 
event, as was the case at the 2022 Cali World Championships. The 
North Americans were the winning delegation, occupying first place in 
the medal table, just like their delegation obtained at the Oregon 2022 
World Championship. The Americans delegation traveled to Cali as the 
largest delegation, with a total of ninety-two athletes and a total of 160 
members.

Medals obtained by the United States:

7 Gold Medals: Men’s Shot Put, Men’s 4x400 Relay, Women’s 800m, 
Women’s 400m Hurdles, Women’s Pole Vault, Women’s 4x400 Relay, 
and Mixed 4x400 Relay.

4 Silver Medals: Men’s 400m, Men’s 110m Hurdles, Women’s 200m, and 
Women’s 4x100 relay.

4 Bronze Medals: Men’s 4x100 relay, Women’s 100m, Women’s 800m, 
Women’s 400m Hurdles.
Statements: “….The stadium was absolutely amazing….”

“I had never been to a World Championship before Cali, but had 
generally heard good things about it from the athletes who competed 
in the 2015 championships. I set a new personal best and took home 
two gold medals […] ] The stadium was absolutely amazing, I had the 
opportunity to run four times during the Championship, and each time 
it was more magical than the last. I was also surprised by the number of 
people in the stands and the caliber of the competitors. It was amazing 
to see so many talented athletes from all over the world compete head-
to-head in one event.” - Rossin Willis, USA. Gold in Women’s 800m and 
Women’s 4x400 Relay.

“If I could rate both of them (referring to their personal performance and 
the venue) I would place them among the highest. Being able to finish 
a World Championship with two medals is something that not many 
people can do and the phenomenal facilities make it a high ranking 
experience. All the memories I made on the trip to Cali will stay with me 
for the rest of my life.” - Steven McElroy, USA. Gold in the Men’s 4x400 
Relay and Silver in the 400m Flat.
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Jamaica y un relevo para la historia
A Cali 2022 arribaron grandes estrellas juveniles del atletismo, entre 
ellas las gemelas Tina y Tia Clayton. Las expectativas que se tenían 
por la delegación jamaicana en general eran muy altas, y no sería para 
menos ya que el equipo de relevo femenino 4x100 conformado por 
Serena Cole, Tina Clayton, Tia Clayton y Kerrica Hill impuso un récord 
mundial sub 20 al detener los cronómetros en 42.59 seg.  a pesar de 
correr sobre una pista mojada debido a la intensa lluvia que retrasó 
durante 1 hora la competencia.

Pero no sólo las gemelas brillaron. Atletas como  Brandon Pottinger (oro 
en salto alto masculino), Jaydon Hibbert (oro en salto triple masculino), 
Brianna Lyston (oro en 200 m femenino) y Kerrica Hill (oro en 100 m 
vallas femenino) permitieron a la delegación caribeña ocupar el segundo 
lugar en la medallería general al obtener 6 oros, 7 platas y 3 bronces. 

Parece increíble que la generación de atletas compuesta por Shelly-Ann 
Fraser, Shericka Jackson y Elaine Thompson-Herah, quienes hicieron el 

1-2-3 en los 100 m femeninos en Oregon 2022, ya hayan encontrado el 
relevo perfecto en estas jóvenes estrellas que emergieron en Cali 2022.  
El legado de Bolt está presente en las nuevas generaciones de atletas 
jamaicanos y todo indica que las pruebas de velocidad continuarán 
siendo dominadas por “los hijos del viento”.

Declaraciones: “Cali2022….el valor muy alto…”

”El nivel competitivo es muy alto porque todos los que están allí son los 
mejores de su país [...] El valor para mí es muy alto (refiriéndose a lo que 
significó para él Cali 2022), siempre tendrá una parte especial en mi 
corazón ya que fue la primera vez que entré en el equipo sub 20 y logré 
conseguir una medalla de oro para mi país, además de convertirme en 
el primer jamaicano en ganar una medalla de oro en salto de altura a 
este nivel de competición” - Brandon Pottinger, Jamaica. Oro en salto 
alto masculino.

Jamaica and a Relay for the Ages
Great young athletic stars arrived at Cali 2022, including the twins 
Tina and Tia Clayton. The expectations of the Jamaican delegation in 
general were very high, and rightly so, since the Women’s 4x100 Relay 
team, made up of Serena Cole, Tina Clayton, Tia Clayton, and Kerrica 
Hill, set a U20 world record, stopping the stopwatches at 42.59. This 
performance was despite running on a wet track due to heavy rain that 
delayed competition for one hour.

But not only the twins left their mark. Athletes like Brandon Pottinger 
(Men’s High Jump Gold), Jaydon Hibbert (Men’s Triple Jump Gold), 
Brianna Lyston (Women’s 200m Gold) and Kerrica Hill (Women’s 100m 
Hurdles Gold) allowed the Caribbean delegation to take second place 
in the general medal table by obtaining six gold, seven silver and three 
bronze.

It seems incredible that the generation of athletes made up of Shelly-
Ann Fraser, Shericka Jackson, and Elaine Thompson-Herah, who made 

it 1-2-3 in the women’s 100m at Oregon 2022, have already found the 
perfect replacement in these young stars who emerged at Cali 2022. 
Bolt’s legacy is present in the new generations of Jamaican athletes 
,and everything indicates that speed tests will continue to be dominated 
by “the children of the wind.”

Statements: “Cali2022….the value is very high…”

”The competitive level is very high because everyone who is there is the 
best in his country [...] The value for me is very high (referring to what 
Cali 2022 meant to him), he will always have a special part in me heart 
as it was the first time I entered the under 20 team and managed to 
get a gold medal for my country, as well as becoming the first Jamaican 
to win a high jump gold medal at this level of competition” - Brandon 
Pottinger, Jamaica. Gold in Men’s High Jump.
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África sigue avanzando
Es bien sabido que los países africanos son los reyes de las pruebas 
de fondo y semifondo y Cali sí que fue testigo de esto ya que jornada 
tras jornada se observó liderar a los atletas del continente africano los 
podios de las pruebas de resistencia.

Si revisamos la tabla de medallería del Campeonato Mundial de 
Atletismo sub 20 Cali 2022, encontraremos que Etiopía consiguió 6 
medallas de oro, 5 de plata y 1 de bronce para ubicarse en el tercer 
lugar de la general, mientras que Kenia ‘se colgó’ 3 oros, 3 platas y 4 
bronces obteniendo el cuarto puesto. 

Y Sudáfrica se destacó con 5 medallas en total, 2 de oro, 2 de plata y 1 
de bronce. Y Botsuana un país pequeño de 2.3 millones de habitantes 
obtuvo 2 medallas, un oro y una plata, con el nuevo recordó y nueva 
figura mundial Letslie Tebogo.

África como continente obtuvo 11 de medallas de oro , lo que equivale 
al 25% de la medalleria de oro del Mundial Cali 2022; lo que podemos 
deducir de estas actuaciones es que los africanos continúan avanzando 
con paso firme hacia la cima del atletismo mundial.

Africa continues to advance
It is well known that African countries are the kings and queens of long-
distance and medium-distance events, and Cali was witness to this. Day 
after day, athletes from the African continent were seen leading the 
podiums of endurance events.

If we review the medal table of the World Athletics Championships U20 
Cali 2022, we will find that Ethiopia achieved six gold medals, five silver, 
and one bronze to place third overall, while Kenya ‘hung’ three Gold, 
three Silvers, and four Bronzes, good for fourth place.

South Africa also stood out with five medals in total, two gold, two 
silver and one bronze. And Botswana, a small country of 2.3 million 
inhabitants, obtained two medals, one gold and one silver, coming from 
the newly cemented global star, Letslie Tebogo.

Africa as a continent obtained eleven gold medals, which is equivalent to 
25% of the gold medals of the Cali 2022 World Championships. We can 
infer from these performances that Africans continue to make steady 
progress towards the top of world athletics
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Tebogo inicia su leyenda
Letsile Tebogo ya había ganado relevancia antes de iniciar el 
Campeonato Mundial en Cali ya que el botsuanés consiguió el oro en 
la prueba de los 100 m. masculinos (10.19 seg) y la plata en los 200 
m. masculinos (20.38 seg.) en el Mundial sub 20 Nairobi 2021, incluso, 
compitió en el Campeonato de Oregon para medirse junto a los mejores 
, hizo record mundial sub20 en su serie con 9.94 seg, pero su objetivo 
era claro, Mundial de Cali 2022.

World Athletics invitó a Tebogo a las ruedas de prensa del evento y al verlo 
correr en la pista del estadio Pascual Guerrero, todos dimensionaron 
la capacidad de este deportista, serie tras serien, Letsile dominó las 
carreras de manera holgada.

Durante la final de los 100 metros planos, los ojos del mundo se posaron 
sobre la pista atlética de Cali para verlo competir. Una vez sonó el disparo 
que indicaba el inicio de la carrera, el botsuano tomó la delantera para 

sacar una ventaja considerable a sus rivales y faltando 30 metros para 
el final, el mundo quedó anonadado al verlo levantar la mano, girar su 
cabeza para mirar a su rival más cercano y continuar así hasta llegar a 
la meta. Un remate increíble para el increíble tiempo oficial que marcó 
el cronómetro de SEIKO: 9.91 seg.  y nuevo récord mundial sub 20 para 
el africano. Una completa locura.

Al final de la prueba, se preguntó a Letsile sobre la carrera y su particular 
celebración: “Vi a la afición y quise recordarles lo que Bolt hizo en el 
pasado. Es mi ídolo, la persona a la que admiro. Si alguien lo tomó como 
una falta de respeto, lo siento mucho”, explicó. Referente a la pregunta 
sobre qué pasaría si no hubiera hecho ese gesto, Tebogo respondió: 
“Creo que habría hecho 9,80… Tenemos más carreras por delante, no 
queríamos llegar tan lejos. Soy junior y había que dejarlo aquí para que 
la próxima generación lo bata”.

The legend of Tebogo begins
Letsile Tebogo had already gained relevance before starting the World 
Championships in Cali, as the Botswanan won gold in the 100m event 
(10.19) and silver in the 200m (20.38) at the 2021 Nairobi Under-20 
World Championships. He even competed in the Oregon Championships 
to measure himself against the best, setting the U20 world record in his 
heat with 9.94 sec, but his real goal was clear: the Cali 2022 World 
Championships.

World Athletics invited Tebogo to the event’s press conferences. All who 
saw him run on the track of Pascual Guerrero Stadium understood the 
ability of the athlete. Series after series, Letsile dominated the races 
comfortably.

During the final of the 100 meter dash, the eyes of the world fell on 
the athletic track of Cali to see him compete. Once the shot signaling 
the start of the race rang out, the Botswanan took the lead to gain a 

considerable lead over his rivals and with 30 meters to go, he stunned 
the world by raising his hand and turning his head towards the closest 
rival, continuing like this until the finish. The official time set by the SEIKO 
stopwatch was incredible: 9.91—a new U20 world record for the African. 
Complete madness.

At the end of the event, Letsile was asked about the race and his 
particular celebration: “I saw the fans and I wanted to remind them of 
what Bolt did in the past. He is my idol, the person I admire. If someone 
took that as a lack of respect, I’m very sorry,” he explained. Regarding 
the question about what would happen if he hadn’t made that gesture, 
Tebogo replied: “I think I would have done 9.80… We have more races 
ahead of us, we didn’t want to go that far. I’m a junior and we had to 
leave it here for the next generation to beat.”
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Colombia y los nuevos talentos
La Federación Colombiana de Atletismo puede decir con orgullo que la 
presentación de sus atletas en el mundial juvenil Cali 2022 ha sido la 
mejor en su historia deportiva juvenil con 4 finalistas y dentro de ellos 3 
medallistas, 2 medallas de plata y una de bronce ,  lo que se transforma 
en un logro inédito en los 36 años de las 19 citas mundialistas que van 
de Atenas 1986 a Cali 2022.

Los más destacados

Natalia Linares fue medalla de plata en salto largo con una marca 6,59 
m. y estuvo cerca de lograr el oro, gran parte de su hazaña se debe a 
su entrenador, Martin Suarez quien ya cuenta con 5 años de logros en 
eventos mundialistas.

Valentina Barrios se colgó la medalla de plata en lanzamiento de 
jabalina con un registro de 57.84 m. Su carrera se desarrollará en USA y 
también cuenta con Ángel Salcedo, un entrenador con nivel competitivo 
internacional.

El relevo femenino 4x100 m. también tuvo una gran presentación al 
alcanzar el bronce con un equipo con María Alejandra Murillo, Marlet 
Ospina, Melany Bolaños y Laura Martínez quiénes lograron el tercer 
puesto con una marca de 44.59  seg. por detrás del equipo de Jamaica 
y Estados Unidos.

Presentaciones sobresalientes

Anderson Asprilla del departamento de Antioquia, logró el séptimo 
lugar en salto alto con una marca de 2.05 metros, finalista que se 
convierte en una esperanza para el futuro inmediato.

El equipo masculino de 4x100 m. conformado por Carlos Flores, Óscar 
Baltán, Yerlin González y Ronald Longa, que fue eliminado por pisar 
la raya que divide los carriles en el primer relevo. Sin embargo tienen 
futuro por lo que proyectan para Colombia,  alcanzaron a tener un 
buen tiempo no oficial, lo que es un indicativo hacia el futuro cercano; 
la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo apostó desde el inicio de la 
temporada por este grupo.

El resto de atletas que representaron a Colombia  no obtuvieron 
resultados pero adquirieron una gran experiencia en preparación y 
competencia mundialista. Aquí cabe recordar que Caterine Ibargüen 
participó en el mundial juvenil de Jamaica en 2002, con una marca de 
13.28 m. en salto triple y no clasificó a la final, posteriormente participa 
en 2 justas olímpicas, no logra resultados y no es sino hasta el año 2011, 
a sus 27 años, donde empieza a obtener marcas de nivel internacional  
y logra su primer gran resultado para llevarse la medalla de bronce 
en el mundial de Daegu, Corea del Sur, al saltar 14.84 metros en salto 
triple.

Buen ejemplo para afirmar que Colombia tiene ahora una gran reserva 
deportiva - atlética de 34 nuevos atletas, un gran relevo generacional 
que logra Fecodatle y el Mindeportes gracias al Mundial Cali 2022.
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Colombia and the New Talents
The Colombian Athletics Federation can proudly say that the 
presentation of its athletes at the Cali 2022 Youth World Championships 
has been the best in its youth sports history, with four finalists. Among 
the finalists, three were medalists with two silver and one bronze. This 
is an unprecedented achievement across thirty-six years and nineteen 
World Championships events, from Athens 1986 to Cali 2022.

The Most Outstanding

Natalia Linares was the silver medalist in the long jump with a mark of 
6.59 meters, very close to achieving gold. Much of her feat is due to 
her coach, Martin Suarez who already has five years of achievements in 
world events.

Valentina Barrios won the silver medal in the javelin throw with a record 
of 57.84 m. Her career will move forward in the USA alongside Ángel 
Salcedo, a coach with a high international competitive level.

The women’s 4x100m relay also had a great performance by reaching 
bronze with a team of María Alejandra Murillo, Marlet Ospina, Melany 
Bolaños, and Laura Martínez who achieved a mark of 44.59, just behind 
the teams from Jamaica and the United States.

Other Outstanding Performances

Anderson Asprilla from the department of Antioquia achieved seventh 
place in the high jump with a mark of 2.05 meters, a finalist who has 
hopes for the immediate future.

The men’s 4x100m team made up of Carlos Flores, Óscar Baltan, Yerlin 
González and Ronald Longa, was eliminated for stepping on the dividing 
line in the first relay. However, they have a strong future competing for 
Colombia, managing a great unofficial time, which is an indication of 
what is to come. The Colombian Athletics Federation had high hopes 
from the beginning of the season for this group.

The rest of the athletes who represented Colombia did not obtain 
results but acquired great experience in preparation and World 
Championships competition. It is worth remembering that Caterine 
Ibarguen participated in the Junior World Championships in Jamaica 
in 2002, with a mark of 13.28 meters in triple jump, failing to qualify for 
the final. Later she participated in two Olympic trials without results. 

Not until 2011, at 27 years old, did she begin to obtain internationally 
competitive marks and achieve enough to take the bronze medal at the 
World Championships in Daegu, South Korea, jumping 14.84 meters in 
the triple jump.

This example affirms the importance that Colombia now has a great 
athletic reserve of thirty-four new athletes, a great generational relay 
achieved by Fecodatle and the Ministry of Sports, thanks to the Cali 
2022 World Championships.
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Ministerio del Deporte: avaló 
y apoyó del mundial

Ministry of Sport: Endorsement and 
Support of the World Championships

Una de las primeras gestiones realizadas por el nuevo Ministerio 
del Deporte, quien sustituyó al Instituto Colombiano del Deporte 
COLDEPORTES (entidad de 51 años) fue dar el aval institucional, 
económico y financiero, en nombre del gobierno colombiano, para 
realizar el XIX Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub 20 Cali 2022. 
A Ernesto Lucena le correspondió apoyar inicialmente la planeación 
del evento y aprobar el presupuesto mediante ley en el congreso de 
la república con una inversión de 13.999.998.684 COP (3.500.000 
USD), además de postular a Ramiro Varela como presidente del comité 
organizador.

En el año 2021 lo sucedió Guillermo Herrera, quien mantuvo el apoyo 

One of the first steps taken by the new Ministry of Sport, which replaced 
the Colombian Sports Institute COLDEPORTES (a 51-year-old entity), 
was to give the institutional, economic, and financial endorsement, on 
behalf of the Colombian government, to hold the XIX World Athletics 
Championships U20 Cali 2022. Ernesto Lucena was responsible 
for initially supporting the planning of the event and approving the 
budget by law in the Congress of the Republic with an investment of 
$13,999,998,684 COP ($3,500,000 USD), in addition to nominating 
Ramiro Varela as president of the organizing committee.

In 2021, he was succeeded by Guillermo Herrera, who maintained 
institutional support together with his officials with strong professionalism 

institucional junto a sus funcionarios con una dinámica ejecutiva 
para mantener la eficacia en la ejecución del evento y encargándose 
de la postulación de la directora ejecutiva del mundial Ivanna Velilla. 
Posteriormente, le correspondió asistir a las competencias del 
Campeonato Mundial, en nombre del gobierno nacional electo, a María 
Isabel Urrutia como ministra designada.

El comité organizador agradece al organismo rector del sistema 
nacional del deporte (Ministerio del Deporte) la autorización, promoción 
y patrocinio del Campeonato Mundial, que permitió el logro de tantísimos 
resultados para el deporte, la juventud colombiana y mundial.

to maintain efficiency in the execution of the event and in charge of the 
nomination of the executive director of the World Championships, Ivanna 
Velilla. Subsequently, it was María Isabel Urrutia’s turn to attend the 
World Championships competitions, on behalf of the elected national 
government, as designated Minister.

The organizing committee thanks the governing body of the national 
sports system (Ministry of Sport) for the authorization, promotion, and 
sponsorship of the World Championships, which allowed the achievement 
of so many results for sport, and the youth of Colombia and the world.
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El deporte regional y el mundial
El Valle del Cauca es una región líder del deporte colombiano, gracias a 
una institución fundada hace 70 años, transformada hace 25 años en 
el Instituto Departamental del Deporte INDERVALLE y cuya visión para 
2032 es ser líder internacional en la implementación de programas de 
deporte, educación física y recreación. 

La gobernadora del Valle del Cauca como presidente de su junta directiva 
y el gerente (2016 - 2022) Carlos Felipe López, lideraron el apoyo 
regional para lograr la sede del XIX Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo 
sub 20 Cali 2022, participando activamente en el comité organizador 
e invirtiendo  2.399.559.493 COP (599.890 USD) y 820.073.000 COP  
(205.018 USD)  para diferentes rubros del evento.

Adicionalmente, INDERVALLE y su gerente Carlos Felipe López, 
lideraron el acto del lanzamiento realizado el 14 de diciembre del 
2020 en el hotel Intercontinental de la ciudad de Cali y la majestuosa 
ceremonia de cuenta regresiva de los últimos 30 días.  Sus palabras 
fueron premonitorias “Cali está a 30 días de vibrar con la mejor fiesta 
deportiva en la historia de Colombia”.

Le correspondió a la nueva gerente Dayra Faisury Dorado realizar el 
cierre económico y financiero de la inversión de INDERVALLE en el 
Campeonato Mundial. 

Regional and global sport
Valle del Cauca is a leading region in Colombian sports, thanks to 
an institution founded seventy years ago and transformed twenty-
five years ago. This institution, the Departmental Sports Institute 
(INDERVALLE), envisions itself by 2032 to be an international leader in 
the implementation of sports, physical education, fitness, and recreation.

The governor of Valle del Cauca, serving as the president of its board 
of directors, and the manager (2016 - 2022) Carlos Felipe López, 
led the regional support coalition to host the XIX U20 World Athletics 
Championships Cali 2022, actively participating in the organizing 
committee and investing $2,399,559,493 COP ($599,890 USD) and 
$820,073,000 COP ($205,018 USD) for different aspects of the event.

Additionally, INDERVALLE and its manager, Carlos Felipe López, led the 
launch event held on December 14, 2020, at the Intercontinental Hotel 
in Cali, as well as the majestic countdown ceremony of the last thirty 
days before the event. His words were prescient: “Cali is thirty days away 
from being thrilled by the best sports festival in the history of Colombia.”

It fell to the new manager, Dayra Faisury Dorado, to carry out the 
economic and financial closing of INDERVALLE’s investment in the 
World Championships.
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Secretaría del deporte de Cali: 
el aporte de la infraestructura 

del mundial
Carlos Diago Álzate, secretario del deporte de Cali y en nombre del 
alcalde de la ciudad Jorge Ivan Ospina, fue un dinámico gestor del XIX 
Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub 20 Cali 2022, al firmar desde el 
día cero la postulación que hizo la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo 
y el Ministerio del Deporte ante World Athletics.

El aporte económico de la secretaría fue de gran valor: 3.840.150.804 
COP (960.038 USD); además de facilitar el estadio de competencia 
Pascual Guerrero, admirado por atletas, entrenadores y directivos, al 
tener las condiciones propias para el evento: tres pistas muy cercanas, 
incluyendo la muy rápida pista del estadio de competencia, en una 
ciudad a 1000 msnm, con baja humedad y vientos homologables para 

mejorar las marcas de los atletas. Adicionalmente, su majestuoso 
volumen arquitectónico cumple con todos los requerimientos exigidos 
por World Athletics para celebrar un Campeonato Mundial.

El secretario del deporte Diago Álzate dijo a World Athletics, el 6 de 
agosto del 2022, antes de iniciar la jornada final del Campeonato 
Mundial: “queda engalanado el Olímpico Pascual Guerrero al registrar 
cinco marcas mundiales de atletismo: dos en los Panamericanos de 
1971, una en el Campeonato Mundial sub 18 del 2015 y dos en este 
Campeonato Mundial sub 20 del 2022; además de múltiples marcas 
de campeonatos mundiales, continentales y nacionales”.

The Cali Secretary of Sports: 
putting forward the World 

Championships infrastructure
Carlos Diago Álzate, Secretary of Sports of Cali, on behalf of the city’s 
Mayor Jorge Ivan Ospina, was a dynamic manager of the XIX U20 
World Athletics Championships Cali 2022, by signing from day zero 
the application made by the Colombian Federation of Athletics and the 
Ministry of Sport before World Athletics.

The economic contribution of the secretariat was of great value: 
$3,840,150,804 COP ($960,038 USD). The Secretary of Sports also 
facilitated the Pascual Guerrero competition stadium, admired by 
athletes, coaches, and managers for having the proper conditions for 
the event: three very close tracks, including the very fast track of the 
competition stadium, in a city at 1000 meters above sea level, with low 

humidity and favorable winds to improve the marks of the athletes. 
Additionally, its majestic architectural volume meets all the requirements 
demanded by World Athletics to celebrate a World Championships.

Secretary of Sport Diago Álzate told World Athletics, on August 6, 
2022, before starting the final day of the World Championship: “The 
Olympic Pascual Guerrero is adorned by registering five world records 
in athletics: two in the 1971 Pan American Games, one at the 2015 U18 
World Championships and two at this 2022 U20 World Championships, 
not to mention multiple records of world, continental, and national 
championships.”
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Coaches’ club - U20WCALI22 - 
Escuela Nacional del Deporte

World Athletics, Global Athletics Coaches Academy (GACA), el comité organizador del Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo sub 20 Cali 2022, la 
institución universitaria Escuela Nacional del Deporte y la Federación Colombiana de Atletismo organizaron un evento de formación y networking 
adscrito a U20WCali22, para entrenadores del mundo. El club de entrenadores se realizó en la Escuela Nacional del Deporte ,  con sala presencial 
y  virtual en línea donde se transmitieron las sesiones, en el auditorio principal de la END que sirvió como punto de encuentro académico y vía 
zoom, con enlaces para las jornadas de la mañana y tarde.

Esta actividad contó con la presencia de Sebastian Coe, presidente de World Athletics, Mike Powell, récord mundial en salto de longitud, Víctor 
López, ex entrenador y ex miembro del consejo de World Athletics , Ramiro Varela presidente del campeonato mundial Cali22, el rector José 
Fernando Arroyo , el presidente de la Federación Colombiana de atletismo Félix Marrugo , virtualmente Frank Dick presidente de GACA y decenas 
de entrenadores de todo el mundo que asistieron presencial y virtualmente.

Fueron en total 6 días de programación, entre el 1 y el 6 de agosto, con 15 invitados internacionales y 5 nacionales, 2 sesiones diarias, panel 
de entrenadores y expertos en alto rendimiento, entrevistas a personalidades destacadas del atletismo, actividades académicas de talento y 
planificación de junior a senior y evaluación.

Un resultado muy satisfactorio el logrado por el alto nivel de los conferencistas, del panel y de las actividades realizadas en el evento, que se realizó 
igualmente en Belgrado 2022 y Oregon 2022.  

Coaches’ Club - U20WCALI22 - 
National School of Sport

World Athletics, Global Athletics Coaches Academy (GACA), the organizing committee of the U20 Cali 2022 World Athletics Championships, the 
National School of Sport, and the Colombian Athletics Federation organized a training and networking event alongside U20WCali22 for athletics 
coaches of the world. The Coaches’ Club was held in the main auditorium of the National Sports School, with face-to-face and virtual sessions 
offered live in the mornings and afternoons, with links to training sessions shared for asynchronous participation.

This activity was attended by Sebastian Coe, President of World Athletics, Mike Powell, long jump world record holder, Víctor López, former coach 
and former member of the World Athletics Council, Ramiro Varela, President of the Cali 2022 World Championships, Rector José Fernando Arroyo, 
President of the Colombian Athletics Federation Félix Marrugo, Frank Dick President of GACA, and dozens of coaches from around the world both 
in-person and virtually.

There were a total of six days of programming between August 1st and 6th, with fifteen international and five national guests, two daily sessions, 
a panel of coaches and experts in high-performance training, interviews with outstanding personalities in athletics, academic activities, and a 
planning and evaluation workshop.

The Coaches Club was an unequivocal success thanks to the knowledge and experience of its speakers, the effectiveness of its panel and activities. 
This conference was also held in Belgrade 2022 and Oregon 2022.
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Carrera universitaria 10k - 
Universidad del Valle

La ciudad de Cali recibió al Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo con una carrera/caminata universitaria 10k denominada “Todos y todas al mundial”, 
liderada por la Universidad del Valle en colaboración con la Escuela Nacional del Deporte y celebrada el 31 de julio del 2022. Al evento se convocaron 
todas las universidades de la región del Valle del Cauca, donde sus asistentes recorrieron distancias de 10k y 3.5k. Fue un evento multitudinario de 
más de 5 mil participantes que partieron desde el campus de la Universidad del Valle y finalizaron en la Secretaría del Deporte.

Todos los participantes recibieron entradas para ingresar a las jornadas de eliminatorias y finales del Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo en el 
estadio Pascual Guerrero, además de medallas de participación y entrega de trofeos a los ganadores.

Ese domingo 31 de julio las calles de Cali se convirtieron en una pista gigante repleta de miles de caleños que disfrutaron la carrera/caminata, en 
un acto de integración deportiva e internacional. Fue allí donde los participantes recibieron el Campeonato Mundial, en una acogida con los brazos 
abiertos, el corazón y la energía que caracteriza a los ciudadanos de la región.

Collegiate 10K Race -
 University of Valle

The city of Cali received the World Athletics Championships with a collegiate 10K race/walk called “Everyone to the world championships,” led by the 
University of Valle in collaboration with the National Sports School on July 31, 2022. All universities of the Valle del Cauca region were convened, 
with their students running or walking distances of 10K or 3.5K. It was a massive event, with more than 5,000 participants starting at the University 
of Valle campus and ending at the Secretary of Sport.

All participants received tickets to enter the qualifying heats and final rounds of the World Athletics Championships at the Pascual Guerrero 
stadium, as well as participation medals. Trophies were given to the winners. 

That Sunday, July 31st, the streets of Cali became a giant race track full of thousands of Caleños who enjoyed the event. It was truly an act of 
international integration by way of sports. It was there that the participants welcomed the World Championships with the open arms, heart, and 
energy that characterizes the citizens of the region.
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Legado : el relevo generacional del 
atletismo nace nuevamente en Cali

El Campeonato Mundial de Atletismo juvenil Cali 2022 propició el 
nacimiento de nuevos campeones y figuras globales que probablemente 
estarán en lo más alto del atletismo en Budapest 2023, París 2024 y 
Tokio 2025. Algo muy similar a lo sucedido en el Campeonato Mundial 
de menores Cali 2015 donde emergieron estrellas mundiales gracias las 
excelentes marcas que consiguieron y lo mismo ocurrió en este evento 
deportivo. 

No está de más afirmar que el relevo generacional del atletismo nace 
nuevamente en Cali donde un buen volumen de atletas juveniles 
lograron resultados competitivos, con un gran volumen de marcas.

El éxito de un Campeonato Mundial se mide, principalmente, por sus 
grandes resultados y récords como los hubo en Cali 2022: 2 récords 
mundiales sub 20 (Letsile Tebogo, 100 m planos con 9.91 seg. y el relevo 
femenino 4x100 de Jamaica con 42.59 seg.), 14 récords de Campeonato 
Mundial, 9 récords sub 20 de área continental, 10 récords nacionales en 
categoría senior y 97 récords nacionales sub 20.

En los países desarrollados, la categoría sub 20 se compone por 
deportistas que practican un atletismo universitario competitivo y un 
deporte escolar formativo, que representó un promedio de 40 atletas 
clasificados para estas naciones, mientras que en Latinoamérica (31 

países) la clasificación por marca mínima a Cali 2022 fue inferior a 9 
atletas por país. Lo anterior sugiere que esta región de las Américas 
sufre la ausencia de deporte escolar y universitario a nivel competitivo, 
por lo cual, este Campeonato es una gran oportunidad para construir 
un legado en conjunto con las federaciones nacionales, regionales y los 
ministerios del deporte para promover el atletismo, en estas categorías, 
como un compromiso de país, región ciudad. 

Emergió el estadio de competencia Pascual Guerrero como un escenario 
propio para el alto rendimiento atlético-deportivo del mundo, por sus 
condiciones ya evidenciadas, que permitirá que Santiago de Cali siga 
construyendo eventos deportivos como marca de ciudad.

La dinámica atlética del Campeonato Mundial Cali 2022 le genera a 
Colombia, suramérica, centroamérica y el caribe, planes de mejoramiento 
para lograr mejores actuaciones en el campeonato mundial de 
Budapest 2023, Lima 2024 (sub 20), los Juegos Olímpicos de París 
2024, el Campeonato Mundial Tokio 2025 y los Juegos Olímpicos de los 
Ángeles 2028.
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Legacy: A New Generation of 
Athletics is Once Again Born in Cali

The Cali 2022 World Athletics U20 Championships led to the birth of 
new champions and global figures, who will probably reach the top of 
athletics in Budapest 2023, Paris 2024, and Tokyo 2025. This is very 
similar to what happened at the Cali 2015 World Junior Championships, 
where world stars emerged thanks to the excellent marks they achieved.

It is worth affirming that the generational relay of athletics is once again 
born in Cali, where several young athletes achieved competitive results, 
with volumes of respectable marks.

The success of a World Championships is measured, mainly, by its great 

results and records. There were many notable finishes at Cali 2022: two 
U20 world records (Letsile Tebogo, 100 m with 9.91, Jamaican Women’s 
4x100 Relay with 42.59), fourteen World Championships records, nine 
continental U20 records, ten senior national records, and ninety-seven 
U20 national records.

In developed countries, the U20 category is made up of athletes who 
practice competitive university athletics and formative school sports. 
These countries had an average of forty classified athletes, while in 
Latin America (thirty-one countries) less than 9 athletes per country 
classified by minimum mark for Cali 2022. This suggests that our region 

of the Americas suffers from the absence of competitive school and 
university sports. This Championships is a great opportunity to build a 
legacy together with national and regional federations, alongside sports 
ministries to promote youth and collegiate athletics as a commitment of 
country, region, and city.

The Pascual Guerrero competition stadium has emerged as a proven 
setting for high-performance athletics which will allow Santiago de Cali 
to continue building sporting events as a brand for the city.

The athletics community of the Cali 2022 World Championships has 

generated plans for improvement for Colombia, South America, Central 
America and the Caribbean, to achieve better performances in the 
Budapest 2023 World Championships, Lima 2024 (U20), the Paris 
2024 Olympic Games, the Tokyo 2025 World Championships, and Los 
Angeles 2028 Olympic Games.
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Medallería / Medals Puntos / Points
Oro /          
Gold

Plata /    
Silver

Bronce / 
Bronze

Total

United States 7 4 4 15
Jamaica 6 7 3 16
Ethiopia 6 5 1 12
Kenya 3 3 4 10
South Africa 2 1 2 5
Turkey 2 1 1 4
France 2 1 0 3
Germany 1 4 3 8
Sweden 1 2 1 4
Finland 1 2 0 3
Japan 1 1 2 4
Netherlands 1 1 2 4
Botswana 1 1 0 2
Bulgaria 1 1 0 2
Greece 1 1 0 2
Mexico 1 1 0 2
Great Britain & N.I. 1 0 2 3
Bahamas 1 0 1 2
Estonia 1 0 1 2
Italy 1 0 1 2
Serbia 1 0 1 2
Ukraine 1 0 1 2
Israel 1 0 0 1
Uzbekistan 1 0 0 1
Colombia 0 2 1 3
India 0 2 1 3
Algeria 0 2 0 2
Eritrea 0 1 1 2
Cuba 0 1 0 1
Slovenia 0 1 0 1
Switzerland 0 1 0 1
Australia 0 0 2 2
Poland 0 0 2 2
Brazil 0 0 1 1
Bahrain 0 0 1 1
Canada 0 0 1 1
Cyprus 0 0 1 1
Hungary 0 0 1 1
Morocco 0 0 1 1
Uganda 0 0 1 1
Uruguay 0 0 1 1

United States 166
Jamaica 126
Ethiopia 116
Kenya 92
Germany 88
South Africa 58
Australia 50
France 47
Great Britai & N.I. 46
Japan 44
Netherlands 42
Spain 38
Italy 38
Finland 36
Turkey 32
Greece 31
Sweden 30
Poland 28
India 28
Uganda 26
Colombia 22
Estonia 22
Hungary 19
Ukraine 19
Canada 18
Botswana 17
Serbia 16
Slovenia 16
Bulgaria 15
Algeria 15
Cyprus 15
New Zealand 15
Mexico 15
Cuba 14
Eritrea 14
Bahamas 14
Uzbekistan 12
Latvia 12
Norway 12
Bahrain 10
Tunisia 10

Thailand 9
Belgium 8
Switzerland 8
Israel 8
Nigeria 8
Austria 7
Brazil 6
Uruguay 6
Morocco 6
Croatia 5
Czech Republic 5
Ireland 5
Puerto Rico 5
Venezuela 5
Virgin Islands 4
Qatar 4
Slovak Republic 4
Chinese Taipei 4
Malaysia 4
Namibia 4
Com.of Dominica 3
Denmark 3
Guatemala 3
Ecuador 2
Moldova 2
Sri Lanka 2
Luxembourg 2
Argentina 1
Saint Vincent 1
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La alegría del 
campeonato 
mundial en fotos 
The joy of the World 
Championships in photos

Passion and joy: the youth of Cali enjoyed the spectacle of the 
World Championships



The volunteers sport their official ASICS uniform for the first time with the organizing committee.

The children and the spectacle during 
the competition sessions

Colombian athletes enjoying the World 
Championships in the stands

Turkey and Algeria celebrate their triumph with the Cali spectators

The passion of coaches 
makes champions

‘Calidoso’ accompanying athletes from 
the United States



The Greek athlete, Anastasia Ntragkomirova, shared her joy with this little Colombian

The eager children of 
Cali in the stands

Steven McElroy, double world medalist, 
enjoys the audienceThe Colombian police and ‘Calidoso’



Children of Cali witnessing the young 
heroes of global athletics

Australians accompanying
 their team

The Decathlon competitors at the end of their events

National and international journalists visit the La Merced church, a historic site in Cali



Mike Powell, current long jump world 
record, embracing Cali

American delegation and its 
memory of Cali 2022

Austrian delegation one day before the 
start of the championships

Japanese delegation enjoying a cultural experience

Italian delegation after a morning training session



The Romanians after an afternoon of training

Athletes Erwan Konate and Martin Lefevre with coach and former European champion Robert Emmiyan

The Heptathlon champions and their competitors.

Nigerians celebrate the 
competition with emotion

School-aged children attended the 
competition days



National and international journalists on a city tour in Cali

The Decathlon competitors at the end of their events

Athletes receiving the 
support of the spectators

Athletes from the United States have fun 
with children from Cali

Participating in an unprecedented sporting event in Colombia





GRUPO DE TRABAJO EDITORIAL

Dirección
Ramiro Varela Marmolejo

Ingeniero Civil - Presidente del Comité Organizador y gestor
del Campeonato Mundial de atletismo sub 20 Cali 2022

Gestión 
Ivanna Velilla Valderrama

Economista - CEO del Campeonato Mundial
de atletismo sub 20 Cali 2022

Redacción e investigación
Ramiro Varela Marmolejo

Ingeniero Civil - Presidente del Comité Organizador y gestor
del Campeonato Mundial de atletismo sub 20 Cali 2022

Juan David Saavedra Guerrero
Comunicador Social - Coordinador de Social Media y Web

del Campeonato Mundial de atletismo sub 20 Cali 2022

Diseño gráfico y diagramación
Jorge Iván Vargas Arango

Publicista  - Funcionario gestor del Campeonato Mundial
de atletismo sub 20 Cali 2022

Asesoría bilingüe y traducción
Reed Nason Peets

Relaciones internacionales y políticas - Coordinador de visado del 
Campeonato Mundial

de atletismo sub 20 Cali 2022

Fotografía
Getty Images / WORLD ATHLETICS

Comité Local Organizador: César Hurtado - Juan David Saavedra.




